This .pdf document is bookmarked

POWERMATIC

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
20”and 24” Band Saws

Models 2013 and 2415

For model 2013 serial no. 13102013913 and higher.
For model 2415 serial no. 140224151098 and higher.

Powermatic

427 New Sanford Rd.

LaVergne, TN 37086 Part No. M-1791257
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Revision E2 10/2014
www.powermatic.com Copyright © 2014 Powermatic

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


Warranty and Service

Powermatic warrants every product it sells against manufacturers’ defects. If one of our tools needs service or repair,
please contact Technical Service by calling 1-800-274-6846, 8AM to 5PM CST, Monday through Friday.

Warranty Period
The general warranty lasts for the time period specified in the literature included with your product or on the official
Powermatic branded website.
e Powermatic products carry a limited warranty which varies in duration based upon the product. (See chart
below)
e Accessories carry a limited warranty of one year from the date of receipt.
e Consumable items are defined as expendable parts or accessories expected to become inoperable within a
reasonable amount of use and are covered by a 90 day limited warranty against manufacturer’s defects.

Who is Covered
This warranty covers only the initial purchaser of the product from the date of delivery.

What is Covered

This warranty covers any defects in workmanship or materials subject to the limitations stated below. This warranty
does not cover failures due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse, negligence or accidents, normal wear-and-tear,
improper repair, alterations or lack of maintenance. Powermatic woodworking machinery is designed to be used with
Wood. Use of these machines in the processing of metal, plastics, or other materials may void the warranty. The
exceptions are acrylics and other natural items that are made specifically for wood turning.

Warranty Limitations
Woodworking products with a Five Year Warranty that are used for commercial or industrial purposes default to a
Two Year Warranty. Please contact Technical Service at 1-800-274-6846 for further clarification.

How to Get Technical Support

Please contact Technical Service by calling 1-800-274-6846. Please note that you will be asked to provide proof
of initial purchase when calling. If a product requires further inspection, the Technical Service representative will
explain and assist with any additional action needed. Powermatic has Authorized Service Centers located throughout
the United States. For the name of an Authorized Service Center in your area call 1-800-274-6846 or use the Service
Center Locator on the Powermatic website.

More Information
Powermatic is constantly adding new products. For complete, up-to-date product information, check with your local
distributor or visit the Powermatic website.

How State Law Applies
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, subject to applicable state law.

Limitations on This Warranty

POWERMATIC LIMITS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE PERIOD OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY FOR EACH
PRODUCT. EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE EXCLUDED. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW
LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

POWERMATIC SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DEATH, INJURIES TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY, OR
FOR INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE OF
OUR PRODUCTS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Powermatic sells through distributors only. The specifications listed in Powermatic printed materials and on the official
Powermatic website are given as general information and are not binding. Powermatic reserves the right to effect at
any time, without prior notice, those alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem
necessary for any reason whatsoever.

Product Listing with Warranty Period

90 Days — Parts; Consumable items

1 Year — Motors, Machine Accessories

2 Year — Woodworking Machinery used for industrial or commercial purposes
5 Year — Woodworking Machinery

NOTE: Powermatic is a division of JPW Industries, Inc. References in this document to Powermatic also apply to
JPW Industries, Inc., or any of its successors in interest to the Powermatic brand.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Table of Contents

WAITANLY BNA SEIVICE.....c i iiiiiiei e ettt ettt e e e e e s s e et e e e e s s et b ee et e aeessas st aaeeeaeeesaasstaaaeeeeesssssasaeeaeeeesanssssanens 2
I o] (0] 0] o1 (=10 £ R 3
KAV T2 11T SRR 5
111 oTo [¥Tox 1 ] o RO PSPPSR 7
S 0= Tod1 o= L Ao SR PERRR 7
Features and TeIMUNOIOQY ........uuiiieiiiiiiiiie et e e e s e et e e et s e e et eeeesaa et taeeeaaeesaasstaaaeeeeaassssssaeeeeeesannsranees 8
[ (oo g D= To = g I PSSRSO 8
L0 0T o = o3 (1o [ PSP PS 9
Contents of the ShipPiNG CONTAINET .........ciiii i e e e e e e e s s e b e e e e aesssnasaeeeeaeeessnnnnes 9
Y= 1o o] 2SRRI 10
INstalling FENCE AN RAIIS ..........eeiiieiiie e e e e e s e e e e e s s e e e eaaeeeeesnstaaeaeaeas 10
(DU 0o [=Tox 1 o] o [PPSR 12
LT CoT0 o o [TaTo TN 0] 1 UTox 1 0] o 1= P SPPPPRPR 12
=] 0 1] T I ot o] o £ TP 13
230 Volt, SiNGle Phase OPEIAtION ........uueiiieeiiiitiieie e e e e s ettt e e e e e e s sse e e e e e e e s s st e e e aaeesaastbaaetaaeesassaraeeaeeeesssnnnees 13
230 VOlt, THree Phase OPEIatiON.........uuuiiiieiiiiiiiieittee e s isitite et e e e e s s st aa e e e e e e s s aa b aaeeaaeesaastbaaetaaeesassasaeaaeeesansnnnnes 13
Converting from 230 Volt to 460 Volt (Three Phase ONIY) .......cooiiiiiiiiiic e 14
THIrEE-Phase TESE RUN .....eoi ittt ettt e h et e e bttt e e st b e e e e eabe e e e s aabe e e ennbeeeaamnneeeenneeas 14
o [0S (41T 1 £ EET P 15
JLIE: L)L L SRR STPRTT 15
LSO R 1= ] (=30 (o] o J OSSR PRPR 15
Ta1S ez T le @4 gT= TaTo [T aTe T =7 F= To (= 1S U SER 16
(2] F=To [ =10 Yo o EO TR 16
2o T Lo = Vo 4 o PR S 17
Upper Blade GUIde ASSEMDIY .........ouiiiiiiii e e e e s s s e e e e e s s st e e e e e e e naaaaaaaeas 18
Upper Blade Guides and Upper SUPPOIt BEANNG .........uuuiiiieeiiiiiiiiiiee sttt e e e e s e e e e e s ssiiareeaa e e s s ssanaaeeens 18
Lower Blade Guides and Lower SUPPOrt BEANNG .........uvuiiiieeiiiiiiiiiie sttt eae e e e e e e e e e e e e e sranaaeeens 19
1T = U o T U 20
(27T =T 0 1] To ] o ST ERRURR 20
T 1A 7o T a0 0= 0| U 21
T Fo o LIRSy oo To AN 10110 1= | U SER 21
(@0 T=T = 111 oo [ O0] o1 (0] £ PRSP PPRRR 21
2] = LG o =To F= | TR 22
(@] 0= = 11T o 1 PSP PPRUR 22
LCT=ToTCT = Tl o (o 1ot =T o (U = U STUPRRSTRR 22
o] o 11T [ U SER P 23
(O 013 ox U 1111 T [ SR PPPR 23
L TST= U171 o S SER P 23
(2] FoTo [ Y- To [P PURR 23
(2] FoTo (SIS Y =1 (=T 1o o PSSP 24
L7 To 140 TR SRRTSTRRUSRTI 25
(o PSRRI 25
S 1= o1 SR PEPR 25
ST SRS 26
[ E= L= = TR 26
1 FoTe Lo 2T == 1 = To = T SPRSP 26
[ F= 12T g F= T g (ot SO PPOTPRT 27
ISR R ] o] = o= 0 0= o SRR UPPPRPRRR 27
o TaTo IV g Lo TcT I R LT o] = Tt g =T o | O SER 27
(2] FoTo SIS T =1 (=T 1o o W U Lo = OSSP 28
o T == o (10 1S3 O U1 1] T PRSP 28
Troubleshooting — Operational ProbIEMIS............ciiiiiiiiiiii e a e et e e e e e s sanraaaaeeas 29
Troubleshooting — Mechanical and Electrical Problems ... 31
=T 0] = (3T 0 4 1= | = T £ USSR 32
Parts List: Saw Body Assembly (2013 Band SAW).........uuuiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e s ssiiiae e e e e e s s sssiaaneaa e e s snnnaaeeens 33
Parts List: Saw Body Assembly (2415 Band SAW).........uuuiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e s ssiaeee e e e e s s snniaaneaa e s s snnanaeaes 34
Saw Body ASSEMDBIY (2013 QNA 2415) ...eeiiiieiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e a e e e s s et e e e s e nar e e e e e e annnaees 35
Parts List: Table Assembly (2013 BANG SAW) .....ccieeiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e et a e e e s st e e e e e s e snnsaaaeeaaeennannaeeeens 36
Parts List: Table ASSembIly (2415 BaNG SAW) .....ccieeiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt erire e e e e s st e e e e e s s asnnraaaeaaeennsaneaeaens 38
Table AsSeMDBIY (2013 @NA 2415) ....ccii it e e e e e e e e e s e et e e e e e e e s ant b rar e e aeeanaarreaaeeeaaans 40
Parts List: Upper Wheel Base Assembly (2013 Band SAW).........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e siiiiiiees e e e e ssinieeeeae e e s snnsnnnee s 41
Parts List: Upper Wheel Base Assembly (2415 Band SAW)..........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeesiiiiiees e e e ssiiieeesae e e s snssnneees 42
3

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Upper Wheel Base ASSeEMDBIY (2013 @Nd 2415) .....cc.uuiiiiiiee et e ettt e e e et e e e e e s s sntaae e e e e e s ananaaeeeas 43

Parts List: Lower Wheel Base Assembly (2013 Band SAW).........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e siiiiiiees e e e ssiiieeeeae e e s snnsnneeens 44
Parts List: Lower Wheel Base Assembly (2415 Band SAW)..........uueieiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e siiiiiees e e e ssirieeeeae e e s enssnneeens 46
Lower Wheel Base ASSEMDBIY (2013 @Nd 2415) .....ccc.euiiiiiiie e iiciiiiee ettt e s e e e e e e s s entaaa e e e e e e s s nraaaaeeas 48
Parts List: Guide Bracket Assembly (2013 BAnd SAW) .....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiee ittt e e e e s snirae e e e e e s s ennraaee s 49
Parts List: Guide Bracket Assembly (2415 Band SAW) ......cccoiiiiiiiiiie et e e ssiaee e e e s snnreaee s 51
Guide Bracket Assembly (2013 @nd 2415).......cuuuiiiiieeiiiiiiiie et e e a et a e e s e e nnaaes 53
Electrical Connections: 230 Volt, Single Phase — Model 2013 Band Saw ONLY .......ccccccovviiiiieeeeeecciivneeenn. 54
Electrical Connections: 230 Volt, Single Phase — Model 2415 Band Saw ONLY .......ccccccoeviiiiiieeeeeeciiivieeenn. 55
Electrical Connections: 230 Volt, 3 Phase — Models 2013 and 2415.........ccoooiiiiiiiiieiiieee e 56
Electrical Connections: 460 Volt, 3 Phase — Models 2013 and 2415.........ccoooiiiiiiiiieiiiieee e 57
4

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Warnings

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

15.

16.

17.
18.
19.
20.

Read and understand the entire owner’'s manual before attempting assembly or operation.

Read and understand the warnings posted on the machine and in this manual. Failure to comply with all of
these warnings may cause serious injury.

Replace the warning labels if they become obscured or removed.

This band saw is designed and intended for use by properly trained and experienced personnel only. If you
are not familiar with the proper and safe operation of a band saw, do not use until proper training and
knowledge have been obtained.

Do not use this band saw for other than its intended use. If used for other purposes, Powermatic disclaims
any real or implied warranty and holds itself harmless from any injury that may result from that use.

Always wear approved safety glasses/face shields while using this band saw. Everyday eyeglasses only
have impact resistant lenses; they are not safety glasses.

Before operating this band saw, remove tie, rings, watches and other jewelry, and roll sleeves up past the
elbows. Remove all loose clothing and confine long hair. Non-slip footwear or anti-skid floor strips are
recommended. Do not wear gloves.

Wear ear protectors (plugs or muffs) during extended periods of operation.

Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling and other construction activities contain
chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. Some examples of these
chemicals are:

e Lead from lead based paint.
e Crystalline silica from bricks, cement and other masonry products.
e Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated lumber.

Your risk of exposure varies, depending on how often you do this type of work. To reduce your exposure to
these chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area and work with approved safety equipment, such as face or
dust masks that are specifically designed to filter out microscopic patrticles.

Do not operate this machine while tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or any medication.
Make certain the switch is in the OFF position before connecting the machine to the power supply.
Make certain the machine is properly grounded.

Make all machine adjustments or maintenance with the machine unplugged from the power source.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form a habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting wrenches
are removed from the machine before turning it on.

Keep safety guards in place at all times when the machine is in use. If removed for maintenance purposes,
use extreme caution and replace the guards immediately.

Check damaged parts. Before further use of the machine, a guard or other part that is damaged should be
carefully checked to determine that it will operate properly and perform its intended function. Check for
alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting and any other conditions
that may affect its operation. A guard or other part that is damaged should be properly repaired or
replaced.

Provide for adequate space surrounding work area and non-glare, overhead lighting.
Keep the floor around the machine clean and free of scrap material, oil and grease.
Keep visitors a safe distance from the work area. Keep children away.

Make your workshop child proof with padlocks, master switches or by removing starter keys.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Warnings

21.

22.

23.

24.
25.

26.

27.
28.

29.

Give your work undivided attention. Looking around, carrying on a conversation and “horse-play” are
careless acts that can result in serious injury.

Maintain a balanced stance at all times so that you do not fall or lean against the blade or other moving
parts. Do not overreach or use excessive force to perform any machine operation.

Use the right tool at the correct speed and feed rate. Do not force a tool or attachment to do a job for which
it was not designed. The right tool will do the job better and safer.

Use recommended accessories; improper accessories may be hazardous.

Maintain tools with care. Keep blade sharp and clean for the best and safest performance. Follow
instructions for lubricating and changing accessories.

Turn off the machine before cleaning. Use a brush or compressed air to remove chips or debris — do not
use your hands.

Do not stand on the machine. Serious injury could occur if the machine tips over.

Never leave the machine running unattended. Turn the power off and do not leave the machine until it
comes to a complete stop.

Remove loose items and unnecessary work pieces from the area before starting the machine.

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual:

ACAUTION

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or

possible machine damage.

AWARNING

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in serious injury or

possibly even death.

- - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - -

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Introduction

This manual is provided by Powermatic covering the safe operation and maintenance procedures for a
Powermatic Model 2013 or 2415 Band Saw. This manual contains instructions on installation, safety
precautions, general operating procedures, maintenance instructions and parts breakdown. This machine has
been designed and constructed to provide years of trouble free operation if used in accordance with
instructions set forth in this manual. If there are any questions or comments, please contact either your local
supplier or Powermatic. Powermatic can also be reached at our web site: www.powermatic.com.

Specifications

Model NUMDBET ..o 2013 . 2415
Stock Number (2HP, 1PH, 230V)......cccceiiieiiieeeeeiie e L791257 et na
Stock Number (BHP, 1PH, 230V).....ccccooiiiiieiieeiiieenie e eeee e 7= SRRSO 1791259
Stock Number (3HP, 3PH, 230/460V*) .......cccoeeiierieeenienene L79L258 ...t na
Stock Number (5HP, 3PH, 230/460V*) .......cciieiiiieeiie e - RSSO 1791260
Blade Speeds (SFPM) .....ccvvveiiiiiiiiiieiee e 2,000 and 4,000 ........cccvvieeeeeeeiiiiiiiie e 2,000 and 4,000
Thickness Capacity, Maximum (in.) ......ccccccevvviiiiveeee e 12-3/8 et 14-3/8
Width Capacity, Maximum (iN.) ......cccccooviiiiiiieee e 20 24
Table Size (IN.) oo 24 X 24 ..o 24 x 28
Table Tilt (deg.) ...cccvreeieee i 45 right, 10 left ..., 45 right, 10 left
Approximate Blade Length (in.)........cccovvveeeeeiiiiiiiieee e, LI58-1/2 coeeiieiiiiceee e 180-1/2
Blade Widths (in.).......cccooeeveeeeiiiiineenn. 1/4 minimum, 1-1/2 maximum .................... 1/4 minimum, 1-1/2 maximum
SWILCN ..ottt MAGNELIC ...vvvverieee i magnetic
Dust Collection Minimum CFM Required ............ccoccvvvvveeeeeeninnnnen, B00 ..uiiieeee e 600
Table Height at 90° (in.) ..ccvvvvieeeee e B5-1/4 e 35-3/8
Floor Space Required (in.) ....ccccviveeeeeeieiiiieee e B9 XA45-1/2 oo 39 x51-1/2
Shipping Weight (IDS.) ....uvvveeeieieceee e 070 e 1190

* pre-wired 230 volt NOTE: For 460V operation, magnetic switch (part no. 2013-102D for model 2013; and part
no. 2415-102D for model 2415) must be purchased separately and installed. A qualified electrician is
recommended.

The above specifications were current at the time this manual was published, but because of our policy of
continuous improvement, Powermatic reserves the right to change specifications at any time and without prior
notice, without incurring obligations.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Features and Terminology

(Model 2415 shown)
Upper Scale (height of blade guides from table)
Front Door

,\

Blade Tracking Knob

OWERMATIC |
Handwheel for

Raising/Lowering

: I Guides
Push Button ‘ | m- w ,?

Controls

Blade Tension Scale

Column
Table Tilting

Blade Tension
Handwheel Lock Knob
Air Hose
0 CSH Table Tilting
& L Handwheel

. \ 4
Dust Port

=
Ny

Lower Back Door

Lower Brake Pedal
Front Door
FRONT REAR
Floor Diagrams
952mm 44.5mm
770mm 50mm 45.5mim - (37-1/2') (1-3/4")
(30-5/16") @) (1.8 l
| AL = @15mm (1/2") x 4
e @15mm (1/27) x 4
& S
Ex (=3 |
= B I
o g |
Ho 0] o @]
70mm :
(2-3/47) Model 2013 Model 2415
8

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Unpacking Contents of the Shipping Container

1 Band Saw
Open shipping container and check for shipping 1 Miter Gauge
damage. Report any damage immediately to your 1 Front Rail
distributor and shipping agent. Do not discard any 1 Rear Rail
shipping material until the Band Saw is set up and 1 Guide Rail
running properly. 1 Fence
. . 1 Fence Body
Compare the contents of your container with the 1 Combination Wrench - 10/12mm
fo_IIov_vmg parts I_|st to make sure all parts are intact. 1 Bag of Fasteners, containing:
Missing parts, if any, should be reported to your 2 Hex Cap Screws, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4”
distributor. Read the instruction manual thoroughly 4 Hex Cap Screws, 5/16-18 x 3/4"
for assembly, maintenance and safety instructions. 6 Flat Washers, 5/16"
6 Lock Washers, 5/16”
7 Hex Cap Screws, 1/4-20 x 5/8”
7 Flat Washers, 1/4”
7 Lock Washers, 1/4”
1 Owner's Manual

1 Warranty Card

Miter Gauge

Front Rail

< e s

R

ear Rail

&=
Fence
Fence Body
Wrench

A i ?‘ Tf‘l' "'r o o s g s T

SEREEAREER

o o O Q O QO &S O (‘) '®)

. — - o

& & @OC\ f",J(’-\} @ &L'“ﬁ %) r\:)

e g G
1/4 x 5/8 Screws 5/16 x 3/4 Screws 5/16 x 1-1/4 Screws
1/4 Lock Washers 5/6 Lock Washers 5/16 Lock Washers
1/4 Flat Washers 5/16 Flat Washers 516 Flat Washers

AWARNING

operation! Failure to comply may cause serious injury.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

Read and understand the entire contents of this manual before attempting set-up or



Assembly

Tools required for assembly:

Forklift or hoist with straps
10-12mm wrench (provided)
14mm wrench

(NOTE: A socket wrench set may speed assembly
time)

Remove all crating and plastic from around the
band saw. Remove any lag screws or holding
straps which secure the band saw to the wood
pallet.

Use a hoist or forklift with straps to lift the band
saw from the pallet. Position the strap as shown in
Figure 1. (Do NOT place forks or straps directly
under the band saw table to lift it.) Move the band
saw to its permanent location, which should be dry
and well lit, with enough space on all sides to
handle long stock or perform routine maintenance
on the machine. Make sure the floor is able to
support the weight of the machine.

Areas of the Band Saw have been given a
protective coating at the factory. This should be
removed with a soft cloth moistened with kerosene
or mineral spirits. Do not get solvents near plastic
or rubber parts, and do not use an abrasive pad as
it may scratch metal surfaces.

Installing Fence and Rails

1. Mount the front rail (A, Figure 1a) to the saw
table with two 5/16 x 1-1/4 hex cap screws,
two 5/16 lock washers, and two 5/16 flat
washers. Screws should be placed horizontally
in approximately the center of the slot. Hand
tighten the screws.

2. Mount the rear rail (B, Figure 1a) to the table
with two 1/4 x 5/8 hex cap screws, two 1/4 lock
washers, and two 1/4 flat washers. Hand
tighten the screws.

3. Push the front and rear rails upward (toward
the table top) as far as they will go.

4. Tighten the two hex cap screws holding the
front rail to the table, with a 12mm wrench.
Tighten the two hex cap screws holding the
rear rail to the table with a 10mm wrench.

5. Attach the guide rail (C, Figure 1a) to the front
rail with five 1/4 x 5/8 hex cap screws, five 1/4
lock washers, and five 1/4 flat washers. The
scale on the guide rail should face toward the
operator. Hand tighten the screws only.

Figure 1

& 14 BoLT

B o LOCKW.
bt FLAT W.

o

/

5/16" BOLT _
LOCKW.
FLAT W.

Scale
1/4" BOLT °
LOCK W. é
FLAT W.

Figure la

10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



10.

11.

12.

13.

Attach the fence (D, Figure 2) to the fence
body (E, Figure 2) with four 5/16 x 3/4 hex cap
screws, four 5/16 lock washers, and four 5/16
flat washers. Hand tighten the screws only.

Place the fence assembly onto the guide rail
and against the edge of the miter slot, as
shown in Figure 2. The hook at the rear of the
fence should fit under the rear rail (see Figure
5).

The fence must align parallel to the miter slot
along the entire length of the fence.

Lock the fence by pushing down the lock
handle (G, Figure 2). Because the screws are
only hand-tight, you can shift the fence slightly
as needed until the fence parallels the miter
slot.

When the fence has been properly aligned to
the miter slot, tighten the four hex cap screws
(F, Figure 2) with a 12mm wrench. Make sure
the fence remains parallel to the miter slot as
you tighten the screws. (NOTE: This alignment
will again be checked once the guide rail has
been tightened.)

Move the fence assembly to the other side of
the blade so that the pointer (Figure 3) on the
fence body points to “zero” on the scale. Lock
the fence by pushing the handle down.

Move the guide rail with the locked fence until
the fence is flush against the blade. (Do not
force the fence into the blade so that the blade
bends.) See Figure 3. Do not unlock the fence
to perform this. Move the fence and guide rail
together when establishing the zero point.

Tighten the five hex cap screws that hold the
guide rail to the front rail, with a 10mm wrench.
NOTE: After tightening the guide rail, double
check that the fence is still parallel to the miter
slot. Make additional adjustments if needed.

Figure 2

Figure 3

11

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



14. Check the clearance between the table and
the fence. The fence should not rub against
the table surface but be slightly above it. This
gap should be the same at the front of the
table as it is at the rear. See Figure 4.

15. If the gap between fence and table is not
consistent, loosen either of the hex nuts on the
hook (Figure 5) and rotate the sliding pad until
the fence/table gap is consistent across the full
length of the table. When this is achieved,
tighten both hex nuts.

16. Check the adjustment of the hook at the rear
of the fence. The hook should be positioned so
that it overlaps the rear rail by approximately
1/8". See Figure 5. To adjust the hook, loosen
the upper hex nut (Figure 6) and slide the
hook in or out as needed. Re-tighten upper
hex nut.

Dust Collection

The use of a dust collection system is strongly
recommended for this band saw. It will help keep
the shop clean as well as reduce any potential
health hazards caused by inhalation of wood dust.
The collector should have a capacity sufficient for
this size machine (minimum of 600 CFM).

Attach the hose of the dust collector to the 4” dust
port below the band saw table (Figure 6). Secure
with a hose clamp or duct tape.

NOTE: Dryer vent hose is not acceptable for wood
dust collection.

Grounding Instructions

AWARNING Electrical connections must

be made by a qualified electrician in
compliance with all relevant codes. This
machine must be properly grounded to help
prevent electrical shock and possible fatal
injury.

This machine must be grounded. In the event of a
malfunction or breakdown, grounding provides a
path of least resistance for electric current to
reduce the risk of electric shock.

Improper connection of the equipment-grounding
conductor can result in a risk of electric shock. The
conductor with insulation having an outer surface
that is green with or without yellow stripes, is the
equipment-grounding conductor. If repair or
replacement of the electric cord or plug is
necessary, do not connect the equipment-
grounding conductor to a live terminal.

Figure 4

Fence

Upper
/%/_HexNut
|

|_— Lower
Hex Nut

T Sliding Pad
Rear Hook

le— approx. 1/8”

Port

Figure 6

12

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Check with a qualified electrician or service
personnel if the grounding instructions are not
completely understood, or if in doubt as to whether
the tool is properly grounded.

Repair or replace a damaged or worn cord
immediately.

Make sure the voltage of your power supply
matches the specifications on the motor plate of
the Band Saw. The machine should be connected
to a dedicated circuit, and protected by a circuit
breaker or time delay fuse, with minimum amp
ratings as shown in Table 1. Local codes take
precedence over recommendations.

Extension cords

The use of an extension cord is not recommended
for the 2013 or 2415 Band Saw. But if one is
necessary, make sure the cord rating is suitable for
the amperage listed on the machine’s motor plate.
An undersized cord will cause a drop in line
voltage resulting in loss of power and overheating.

Use the chart in Figure 7 as a general guide in
choosing the correct size cord. If in doubt, use the
next heavier gauge. The smaller the gauge
number, the heavier the cord.

230 Volt, Single Phase Operation

As received from the factory, the single-phase
model of the Band Saw is designed to run on 230
volt power. You may either install a plug or “hard-
wire” the Band Saw directly to a service panel.

If connecting a plug, use a proper UL/CSA listed 2-
pole, 3-wire grounding plug suitable for 230V
operation.

If the Band Saw is to be hard-wired to a panel,
make sure a disconnect is available for the
operator. During hard-wiring of the Band Saw,
make sure the fuses have been removed or the
breakers have been tripped in the circuit to which
the Band Saw will be connected. Place a warning
placard on the fuse holder or circuit breaker to
prevent it being turned on while the machine is
being wired.

230 Volt, Three Phase Operation

The three-phase model is factory wired for 230
volt, but can be converted to 460 volt if so desired
(see “Converting From 230 Volt to 460 Volt”). You
may either install a plug or “hard-wire” the Band
Saw directly to a service panel.

Model Recommended circuit*
1791257 (2HP 1PH 230V) 30 Amp
1791258 (3HP 3PH 230V) 30 Amp
1791258 (3HP 3PH 460V) 15 Amp
1791259 (3HP 1PH 230V) 30 Amp
1791260 (5HP 3PH 230V) 40 Amp
1791260 (5HP 3PH 460V) 20 Amp

*subject to local codes

Table 1

Recommended Gauges (AWG) of Extension Cords

Extension Cord Length *

25 | 50 75 | 100 | 150 | 200
Amps feet | feet | feet | feet | feet | feet

<5 16 16 16 14 12 12

5t08 16 16 14 12 10 | NR

81012 14 14 12 10 NR | NR

12 to 15 12 12 10 10 | NR | NR

15to 20 10 10 10 | NR | NR | NR

21to 30 10 [ NR | NR | NR | NR | NR

*based on limiting the line voltage drop to 5V at 150% of the
rated amperes.
NR: Not Recommended.

Figure 7

If you are connecting a plug, use a proper UL/CSA
listed 3-pole, 4-wire grounding plug suitable for 230
volt operation.

If the Band Saw is to be hard-wired to a panel,
make sure a disconnect is available for the
operator.

During hard-wiring of the Band Saw, make sure the
fuses have been removed or the breakers have
been tripped in the circuit to which the Band Saw
will be connected. Place a warning placard on the
fuse holder or circuit breaker to prevent it being
turned on while the machine is being wired.

13

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Converting from 230 Volt to 460 Volt
(Three Phase Only)

To convert from 230 volt to 460 volt:

1.

Remove the four Phillips head screws on the
switch plate (Figure 8) and tilt the switch plate
down. Then remove the cover of the switch
box.

Replace the current contactor with the 460V
magnetic contactor (part no. 2013-102D for
model 2013; part no. 2415-102D for model
2415; purchased separately).

Re-connect the motor leads according to the
diagrams inside the motor junction box. These
diagrams are also found on pages 56 and 57
of this manual. (Diagram in motor junction box
should take priority.)

Change the lamp input power from 230V to
460V in the panel of the transformer (Figure 9)
in accordance with the diagrams on pages 56
and 57.

If using a plug, install a proper UL/CSA listed
plug suitable for 460V operation.

IMPORTANT: Consult the diagrams on pages 56
and 57 for clarification of any of these changes on
230V to 460V conversion.

Three-Phase Test Run

On the three-phase unit, after wiring has been
completed, you should check that the wires have
been connected properly:

1.
2.

Open lower front door of the Band Saw.

Connect machine to power source and press
the start button, shown in Figure 28, for just
an instant, then press the stop button. (See
“Operating Controls” on page 21 for further
information on the control buttons.)

The lower wheel should rotate clockwise as
viewed from the front of the machine. If the
rotation of the lower wheel is incorrect,
disconnect machine from power.

Switch any two of the three wires at "R,S,T"
(see “Electrical Connections”, pages 56 and
57) and re-connect machine to power source.

Switch
Plate

Figure 8

Figure 9

14

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Adjustments

Table Tilt
1. Loosen the lever (Figure 10).

2. Rotate the handwheel (Figure 10) clockwise to
tilt table up to 45 degrees to the right, or
counterclockwise to tilt the table up to 10
degrees to the left (as viewed from the
operator’s position).

NOTE: If you tilt the table to the left, you must
first remove the stop screw from the machine,
shown in Figure 12.

3. Tighten the lever (Figure 10).

NOTE: The lever, shown in Figure 10, can be
pivoted so that it doesn't contact the band saw
surface. Simply lift straight out on the lever and
rotate it on the pin, then release it making sure it
seats itself on the pin.

90° Table Stop

The 90° stop, shown in Figure 12, ensures the
table will always be perpendicular to the blade
after the table is returned to horizontal position.

Check and adjust this 90° stop as follows:
1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Loosen lever (Figure 10) and tilt table left until
the stop screw rests against the metal platform
of the Band Saw, as shown in Figure 12.

3. Place a square on the table and against the
blade to check that the table is 90° to the
blade. See Figure 11.

4. |If table and blade are not square, loosen lock
nut (Figure 12) with a 14mm wrench, and turn
the head of the stop screw with a 17mm
wrench. Turn the screw as needed until there
is no longer light showing between the square
and the blade.

5. Tighten lock nut (Figure 12) to secure the table
stop in position.

6. Tighten the lever (Figure 10).

Check that the scale pointer (Figure 10) is at
zero. If necessary, loosen the screw on the
pointer and shift the pointer to zero. Tighten
the screw.

Pointer

Figure 10

Figure 11

Lock Nut

Stop Screw

Figure 12

15

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Installing/Changing Blades

ACAUTION

Always wear gloves when

handling blades. New blades are usually
packaged in a coiled position; to prevent injury
uncoil them slowly and carefully, while wearing
gloves and safety glasses.

1.
2.

10.
11.

Disconnect machine from power source.

Decrease blade tension by rotating blade
tension handwheel (A, Figure 14) according to
the arrow direction in Figure 14, until the
handwheel stops.

Remove the table insert (Figure 13).

Remove the set screw at the end of the slot
(Figure 13) with 4mm (or 5/32") hex wrench.

Lower the upper blade guide assembly by
loosening the knob (B, Figure 14) and rotating
the handwheel (C, Figure 14).

Open upper and lower front doors.

Carefully remove the blade from between
upper and lower blade guides. Remove blade
from upper and lower wheels.

Guide new blade through table slot. Place
blade in upper and lower blade guides. NOTE:
Make sure blade teeth point down toward
table, and toward the front of the saw.

Position blade on the middle of the upper and
lower wheels.

Replace table insert and set screw.

Before operating the band saw, the new blade
must be tensioned and tracked properly. Find
instructions for tensioning and tracking the
blade under “Blade Tension” and “Blade
Tracking.” The blade guides must also be set
properly according to the instructions on pages
18 and 19.

Blade Tension

Disconnect machine from power source.
Close both upper and lower doors.

Rotate blade tension handwheel to set the
blade tension, according to the arrow
directions in Figure 14.

The gauge (D, Figure 14) indicates the
approximate tension according to the width of
the blade in inches. Initially, set the blade
tension to correspond to the width of your
blade. As you become familiar with the saw,
you may find it necessary to change the blade
tension from the initial setting.

Set Screw:-

Figure 14

16

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Changes in blade width and the type of material
being cut will have an effect on blade tension.

Keep in mind that too little or too much blade
tension can cause blade breakage and/or poor
cutting performance.

TIP: When the band saw is not being used, slightly
release the tension on the blade — this will prolong
the blade’s life. Make a note of the specific tension
setting for that particular blade, as shown on the
gauge (D, Figure 14). The tension can then be re-
set quickly when band saw operations are
resumed.

Blade Tracking

“Tracking” refers to the position of the saw blade
on the wheels while the machine is in operation.
Tracking has been factory-adjusted. However, it
should be checked occasionally, including after
every blade change.

IMPORTANT: Make tracking adjustments with
knob (F, Figure 15). DO NOT use screws (G,
Figure 15); these were used by the manufacturer
for wheel alignment and should NOT be used for
blade tracking.

To inspect and adjust tracking, proceed as follows:
1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. The blade must be properly tensioned before
adjusting blade tracking. Make sure the blade
guides and other parts of the machine will not
interfere with the movement of the blade.

3. Open upper front door to expose the upper
wheel. Rotate the wheel clockwise by hand,
and observe the position of the blade on the
wheel. The blade should ride upon the center
of the wheel (Figure 16).

4. |If the blade tends to move toward the edge of
the wheel, loosen wing nut (E, Figure 15) and
slightly rotate knob (F, Figure 15). Rotating
the knob clockwise will cause the blade to
move toward the rear edge of the wheel.
Rotating the knob counterclockwise will cause
the blade to move toward the front edge of the
wheel.

NOTE: This adjustment is sensitive; perform it
in small increments and give the blade time to
react to the changes, as you continue to rotate
the wheel.

5. When the blade is tracking properly in the
center of the wheel, re-tighten wing nut (E,
Figure 15).

6. Close upper front door.

Figure 15

Blade — !
approximately |
centered g

Wheel

17

Figure 16

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Upper Blade Guide Assembly
1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Loosen lock knob (see B, Figure 14) and raise
or lower upper blade guide assembly by
turning the handwheel (C, Figure 14).

3. Position the blade guide assembly about 3/16”
above the material to be cut. The scale (J,
Figure 14) shows the distance from bottom of
upper blade guides to the table surface.

4. Tighten lock knob (B, Figure 14).

Upper Blade Guides and Upper
Support Bearing

To adjust the bearing guides for proper blade
control, proceed as follows.

1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Blade must already be tensioned and tracking
properly.
Loosen the locking handle (A, Figure 17).

Adjust the guide bracket (B, Figure 17) by
rotating knob (G, Figure 17) until the front of
the guide bearings (C, Figure 17) are just
behind the blade’s gullet (curved area at the
base of the tooth). See Figure 18.

5. Tighten the locking handle (A, Figure 17).

Loosen set screw (D, Figure 17) on the guide
bearing assembly, with a 3mm hex wrench.
(Figure 17 shows the set screw for the right
hand bearing; the set screw for the left hand
bearing is shown in Figure 19.)

7. The guide bearing rotates on an eccentric
shaft. Adjust the guide bearing, by rotating the
knob (H, Figure 19) until the guide bearing
rests lightly against the blade. Do not force the
guide bearing against the side of the blade.

Tighten set screw (D, Figure 17).

Repeat the process for the other guide
bearing. After adjustment, make sure the set
screw (D, Figure 19) is tightened.

10. Loosen nut (E, Figure 19).

11. Adjust the support bearing using the knob (F,
Figure 19) until the space between the support
bearing and the back edge of the blade is
approximately 1/64". A convenient way to
achieve this spacing is by placing a dollar bill
folded twice (four thicknesses of a dollar bill is
approximately 1/64") between blade and
support bearing.

Gullet/

18

Figure 17

Bearing

Guide

Figure 18

Figure 19

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

Support
Bearing




12. Adjust the support bearing until it lightly
contacts the dollar bill.

13. When support bearing adjustment is complete,
remove dollar bill and tighten nut (E, Figure
19).

Lower Blade Guides and Lower
Support Bearing

1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Blade must already be tensioned and tracking
properly.
Loosen two hex cap screws (J, Figure 20).

Adjust the guide bracket (K, Figure 20) so that
the front of the guide wheels are just behind
the blade’s gullet (curved area at the base of
the tooth).

Tighten the two hex cap screws (J, Figure 20).

6. Loosen lock ring (L, Figure 20) on the guide
wheel assembly.

7. Rotate the knob (M, Figure 20) until the guide
wheel rests lightly against the blade. Do not
force the guide wheel against the side of the
blade.

8. Tighten the lock ring (L, Figure 20).

Repeat this adjustment for the guide wheel on
the opposite side.

10. Loosen thumb screw (N, Figure 20).

11. Slide the shaft of the support bearing until the
space between the support bearing and the
back edge of the blade is approximately 1/64".
A convenient way to achieve this spacing is by
placing a dollar bill folded twice (four
thicknesses of a dollar bill is approximately
1/64") between blade and support bearing.

12. Adjust the support bearing until it lightly
contacts the dollar bill.

13. The bearing holder on the shaft is eccentric.
Rotate the support bearing until the back edge
of the blade overlaps the front face of the
support bearing by approximately 1/8”. See
Figure 21.

14. When adjustments to the support bearing are
complete, tighten thumb screw (N, Figure 20).

Figure 20

Support
Bearing

Lower
Blade
Guides

Figure 21

19

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Miter Gauge

A miter gauge is provided for -crosscutting
operations. Install the miter gauge by sliding the
end of the miter gauge bar into the T-slot in the
table, as shown in Figure 22.

To adjust the angle of the miter gauge:
1. Loosen the handle (A, Figure 22).

2. Rotate the gauge body until the pointer (B,
Figure 22) lines up with the desired angle on
the scale. You may have to pivot the stop (C,
Figure 22) out of the way to allow the body to
rotate.

Tighten the handle (A, Figure 22).

There are three stops — at 90° and 45° left and
right. Each of these can be adjusted by
loosening the hex nut (D, Figure 22) and
turning the screw (E, Figure 22) as needed.
Re-tighten the hex nut (D, Figure 22) when
adjustment is finished.

5. Make sure the stop (C, Figure 22) is flipped
back into place.

Belt Tension

The drive belt and pulleys are properly adjusted at
the factory. However, belt tension should be
occasionally checked. The belt will need to be re-
tensioned after belt replacement or changing
speeds.

1. Disconnect machine from power source.
2. Open the lower back door.

3. Loosen the four hex nuts on the motor plate
(A, Figure 23).

4. Turn the tension screw (B, Figure 23)
counterclockwise to reduce tension (for
example, to remove the belt) or clockwise to
increase the tension on the belt.

5. Check the tension by pushing down with
moderate pressure against the center of the
belt (Figure 24). An adequately tensioned belt
will deflect about 1/2”.

6. Tighten the hex nut on the tension screw (B,
Figure 23) and tighten the four hex nuts (A,
Figure 23).

NOTE: A new belt may stretch slightly during the
“breaking in” process, and the tension may need to
be checked and adjusted occasionally during this
period.

pDE B

20

Figure 22

approx. 1/2”
deflection

Figure 24

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Belt Alignment

If the drive belt is not aligned properly, it can be
aligned with one or more of the four set screws
located behind the steel plate. Figure 25 shows
two of the set screws.

1. Loosen the four hex nuts (A, Figure 23)

2. Rotate clockwise one of the set screws (Figure
25) with a 4mm hex wrench, to push out the
motor plate at that point. This will shift slightly
the angle of the motor. Use whichever set
screw is most effective in adjusting the angle
of the motor until the drive belt is aligned.

3. Confirm the alignment of the drive belt by
placing a straight edge against the faces of
both pulleys, as shown in Figure 26. If the
straight edge lies flush against both pulleys,
then the pulleys and belt are aligned.

4. Re-tighten the four hex nuts (A, Figure 23).

Blade Speed Adjustment

The bandsaw will operate at 2,000 or 4,000 SFPM
(surface feet per minute). Figure 27 shows the
appropriate belt position to achieve each speed.

To change the speed:
1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Loosen the four hex nuts (A, Figure 23) and
rotate the tension screw (B, Figure 23)
counterclockwise to release tension on the
belt.

3. Slide the belt onto the appropriate set of
pulleys (Figure 27). Make sure the belt is
aligned properly.

4. Re-tension the belt (see under “Belt Tension”)
and securely tighten all four hex nuts on the
motor plate (A, Figure 23).

Operating Controls

The START (green) and STOP (red) control
buttons are mounted to the column (Figure 28).

After the STOP button has been pushed, it
remains engaged. Rotate the STOP button
clockwise to release it. The Band Saw can now be
restarted with the START button.

AWARNING After the machine is shut off,

allow the wheels and blade to come to a
complete stop before opening the doors,
making adjustments, or leaving the area.

Set Screws
(4)

Figure 25

Gap

NOT ALIGNED

ALIGNED

Figure 26

4,000 SFPM

2,000 SFPM

Motor

Figure 27

(=
N

I

Figure 28

21

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Brake Pedal

An alternate method of stopping the machine is to
press the brake pedal, shown in Figure 29. The
band saw will shut off when the brake pedal is
pressed.

The brake pedal is also useful for stopping the
blade quickly, instead of waiting for the blade to
coast slowly to a stop after the machine has been
shut off.

Re-start the saw by pressing the start button on
the column.

Operation

General Procedure

1. Make sure the blade is adjusted correctly for
tension and tracking.

2. Adjust blade guide assembly so that the guide
bearings are just above the workpiece (about
3/16") allowing minimum exposure to the
blade. See Figure 30.

3. If using the fence, move it into position and
lock it to the guide rail. If you are using the
miter gauge for a crosscut, the fence should
be moved safely out of the way.

4. Turn on the band saw and allow a few
seconds for the machine to reach full speed.

AWARNING Whenever possible, use a

push stick, hold-down, power feeder, jig, or
similar device while feeding stock, to prevent
your hands getting too close to the blade.

5. Place the straightest edge of the workpiece
against the fence, and push the workpiece
slowly into the blade. Do not force the
workpiece into the blade.

ACAUTION When cutting, do not overfeed
the blade; overfeeding will reduce blade life,
and may cause the blade to break.

6. When cutting long stock, the operator should
use roller stands, support tables, or an
assistant to help stabilize the workpiece.

Brake Pedal

Workpiece

A

approx.
3/116”

22

Figure 30

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Ripping
Ripping is cutting lengthwise down the workpiece,
and with the grain (of wood stock). See Figure 31.

Crosscutting

Crosscutting is cutting across the grain of the
workpiece, while using the miter gauge to feed the
workpiece into the blade.

Slide the bar of the miter gauge into the end of the
slot on the table.

The right hand should hold the workpiece steady
against the miter gauge, while the left hand pushes
the miter gauge past the blade, as shown in Figure
32.

Do not use the fence in conjunction with the miter
gauge. The offcut of the workpiece must not be
constrained during or after the cutting process.

ACAUTION Using the fence in conjunction

with the miter gauge can cause binding and
possible damage to the blade.

Resawing

Resawing is the process of slicing stock to reduce
its thickness, or to produce boards that are thinner
than the original workpiece. Figure 33
demonstrates resawing.

The ideal blade for resawing is the widest one the
machine can handle, as the wider the blade the
better it can hold a straight line.

When resawing thin stock, use a push block, push
stick, or similar device to keep your hands away
from the blade.

Blade Lead

Blade drift, or “lead,” is a problem that may occur
when the blade begins to wander off the cutting
line even when the band saw fence is being used.
Figure 34 shows an example of blade lead.

Blade lead can be caused by a number of factors,
and these should all be checked and corrected if
necessary:

e Fence is not parallel to miter slot and blade.

e Blade is not tensioned correctly.

e Blade is dull.

e Teeth have too much “set” on one side of the
blade.

Figure 31
(push stick not included)

Figure 33
(push block not included)

23

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



If replacement of the blade is not currently an
option, the blade lead can be compensated for by
skewing the fence. Proceed as follows:

1. Cut a scrap piece of wood about the same
length as the band saw table, and joint one
edge along its length, or rip it on a table saw to
give it a straight edge.

2. Draw a line on the board parallel with the
jointed, or straight edge of the board.

3. Move the band saw fence out of the way, and
carefully make a freehand cut along your
drawn line on the board. Stop about midway
on the board, and shut off the band saw (allow
the blade to come to a complete stop) but do
not allow the board to move.

Clamp the board to the table.

Slide the band saw fence over against the
board until it contacts the straight edge of the
board at some point. Lock the fence down.

6. Loosen the four hex cap screws at the top of
the fence (see Figure 3) and shift the fence
until it is parallel to the board along its length.

7. Re-tighten the four hex cap screws.

NOTE: Skewing the fence to correct blade lead is
effective for that particular blade; when a new
blade is installed, the fence will probably need re-
adjustment.

Blade Selection

Using the proper blade for the job will increase the
operating efficiency of your band saw, help reduce
necessary saw maintenance, and improve your
productivity. Thus, it is important to follow certain
guidelines when selecting a blade.

Here are factors to consider when selecting a
blade:

¢ The type of material you will be cutting.
e The thickness of the workpiece.

e The features of the workpiece, such as bends
or curves with small radii.

These factors are important because they involve
basic concepts of saw blade design. There are five
(5) blade features that are normally changed to
meet certain kinds of sawing requirements. They
are:

width

pitch (number of teeth per inch)
tooth form (or shape)

the “set” of the teeth

the blade material itself

arwNPRE

24

Figure 34

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Width

Band saw blades come in different standard
widths, measured from the back of the blade to the
tip of the tooth. Generally, wider blades are used
for ripping or making straight cuts, such as
resawing. Narrower blades are often used when
the part being cut has curves with small radii.
(When cutting straight lines with a narrow blade,
the blade may have a tendency to wander, causing
“blade lead.”)

Pitch

Pitch is measured in “teeth per inch” (T.P.l.) and
can be constant or variable. Figure 35 shows
blades with different pitches. A fine pitch (more
teeth per inch) will cut slower but smoother. A
coarse pitch (fewer teeth per inch) will cut rougher
but faster.

As a rule of thumb, the thicker the workpiece, the
coarser will be the blade pitch. If you have to cut a
hard or very brittle material, you will probably want
to use a blade with a finer pitch in order to get
clean cuts.

Using a blade with too few teeth may cause
vibration and a rough cut, while too many teeth
may cause the gullets to fill with sawdust and
overheat the blade.

As a general rule, use a blade that will have no
fewer than 6 and no more than 12 teeth in the
workpiece at any given time.

Shape

Figure 36 shows common types of tooth shape.
Tooth shape has an effect on cutting rate.

The Regular blade, sometimes called a “raker”
blade, has evenly spaced teeth that are the same
size as the gullets, and a 0O-degree rake angle.
These offer precise, clean cuts at slower rates. It is
usually a good choice for cutting curves.

The Skip type has fewer teeth and larger gullets,
allowing faster cutting rates than the Regular type,
with a slightly coarser finish. It is useful for re-
sawing and ripping thick stock.

The Hook type blade has larger teeth and gullets
and a positive rake angle for more aggressive,
faster cutting when re-sawing or ripping thick
stock.

Variable-tooth blades combine features of the
other styles, and generally produce smooth, quiet
cuts.

Gullet —~
Pitch

(No. of teeth
in1inch)

COARSE MEDIUM FINE
Figure 35
REGULAR SKIP HOOK VARIABLE
Figure 36

25

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Set

The term “set” refers to the way in which the saw
teeth are bent or positioned. Bending the teeth
creates a kerf that is wider than the back of the
blade.

Set patterns are usually selected depending upon
the type of material that needs to be cut. Three
common set patterns are shown in Figure 37.

Generally, the Raker set is used for cutting metal
workpieces; the Wave set, when the thickness of
the workpiece changes, such as cutting hollow
tubing or structurals. The Straight set is most often
preferred when cutting wood or plastics.

Material

Band saw blades can be made from different types
of materials. Some of the most common include
spring steel, carbon steel, bimetal (carbon steel
equipped with a high speed cobalt steel edge
welded to it), or carbide tips.

Because of the importance of blade selection, it is
recommended that you use the blade selection
guide on page 28.

Blade Breakage

Band saw blades are subject to high stresses and
breakage may sometimes be unavoidable.
However, many factors can be controlled to help
prevent most blade breakage. Here are some
common causes for breakage:

1. Misalignment of the blade guides.

2. Feeding workpiece too quickly.

3. Using a wide blade to cut a tight radius curve.

4. Excessive tension.

5. Teeth are dull or improperly set.

6. Upper guides are set too high off the
workpiece.

7. Faulty weld on blade.

RAKER

STRAIGHT

WAVE

26

Figure 37

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Maintenance

AWARNING Before doing maintenance,

disconnect machine from electrical supply by
pulling out the plug or switching off the main
switch! Failure to comply may cause serious
injury.

Clean the band saw regularly to remove any
resinous deposits and sawdust. Keep the miter slot
in the table free of dust and debris. Keep the guide
bearings clean and free of resin.

Grease the rack and pinion system of the guide
bar.

Oil any pins, shafts, and joints. Do not get oil on
the pulleys or belts.

Bearings on the band saw are sealed for life and
do not require lubrication.

Check that the cleaning brush over the lower wheel
is working properly; adjust if necessary.

Remove any deposits from the band wheels to
avoid vibration and blade breakage.

The table surface must be kept clean and free of
rust for best results. If rust appears, use a mixture
of household ammonia, a good commercial
detergent and 000 steel wool. (Alternatively,
commercial rust removers can be found at many
hardware stores.) Then wash table down with hot,
soapy water, rinse and dry thoroughly.

Apply a light coat of paste wax to the table. Or,
some users prefer talcum powder applied with a
blackboard eraser rubbed in vigorously once a
week; this will fill casting pores and form a moisture
barrier. This method provides a table top that is
slick and allows rust rings to be easily wiped from
the surface. Important also is the fact that talcum
powder will not stain wood or mar finishes as wax
pickup can.

If the power cord is worn, cut, or damaged in any
way, have it replaced immediately.

Tire Replacement
1. Disconnect machine from power source.
2. Remove the blade from the machine.

3. Insert a flat head screwdriver beneath the lip of
the tire. Pry up the tire and pull it off the wheel.
If this proves difficult, insert a wood wedge or
dowel into the opening (see Figure 38), and
continue to pry around the perimeter of the
wheel until the tire comes off the wheel.

27

Figure 38

4. Clean the rim of the band wheel before

installing the new tire.

5. The new tire can be installed without removing
the band wheel from the machine; or, you can
remove the band wheel (see “Band Wheel
Replacement” for removal instructions) and
place it on a workbench, using a home-made
jig to secure it while installing the new tire.

6. Place part of the new tire over the band wheel
and work it onto the rim of the band wheel. If
needed, insert a wood dowel beneath the tire
and move the dowel around the perimeter of
the band wheel to guide the tire on.

NOTE: Although the tire may look too small, it
will stretch around the band wheel with the
proper exertion, and will form a tight fit. Unlike
rubber tires for many older model band saws,
the tires for the 2013 and 2415 will not require
trimming, equalizing, etc., nor do they require
an adhesive. Rather, they are ready to use
immediately after installation.

Band Wheel Replacement
AWARNING The cast iron band wheels are

heavy; use care when removing them.

Disconnect machine from power, and remove the
blade. Loosen and remove the hex nut and flat
washer at the wheel's hub. Carefully pull off the
wheel by hand or with a “wheel puller.”

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Blade Selection Guide

Identify the material and thickness of your workpiece. The chart will show the recommended PITCH, blade

TYPE, and FEED RATE.

Key: H — Hook L - Low
S — Skip M — Medium
R — Regular H — High

Example: 10/H/M means 10 teeth per inch / Hook Type Blade / Medium Feed

For Radius Cutting

Study the part drawing or prototype, or actually
measure the smallest cutting radius required, and
locate this radius (in inches) on the chart at the right.
Follow the curve to where the approximate blade
width is specified. If a radius falls between two of the
curves, select the widest blade that will saw this
radius.

This procedure should be used for making initial
blade selections. These recommendations can, of
course, be adjusted to meet specific requirements of
a cutting job. Compromises may be necessary if you
cannot find all needed specifications in a single
blade.

WORKPIECE THICKNESS
MATERIAL/S

" 17 3" 6+"
08) HARDWOOD 10/R/L 8/R/L 3/H/M 3/H/M
g SOFTWOOD 10/R/L 8/R/L 3/H/M 3/H/M
o CARBON 10/R/L 6/R/L 3/S/M 3/S/M

L%J MICA 32/R/L - - -
g ASBESTOS 8/R/L 6/R/L 3/8/M 3/8/M
“ HARD RUBBER 10/R/L 8/R/L 6/R/M 2/S/H
FORMICA 14/R/M 10/R/M 4/H/H 4/H/H
8 MASONITE 10/R/L 4/S/L 3/S/M 3/H/M
%_ MICARTA 14/R/M 10/R/M 4/H/H 3/H/H
* PLEXIGLAS 10/R/L 6/R/L 3/S/M 3/8/M
PAPER 14/R/L 10/R/L 4/S/L 3/S/M

CUTTING RADII

7aR 5746R 3%R 2'%2R

17/16R
%R
rl/eR

1 3% 5% V2 3% VYa Ve Ve
WIDTH OF SAW
BLADE IN INCHES

28

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Troubleshooting — Operational Problems

Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

Table tilt does not hold
position under load.

Locking lever is not tight.

Tighten locking lever (see page 15).

Trunnion locking mechanism is broken
or worn.

Replace trunnion locking mechanism.

Table will not tilt.

Trunnion is not lubricated.

Lubricate trunnion.

Trunnion is jammed.

Disassemble and replace jammed
parts.

Table vibration while
sawing.

Incorrect blade speed.

Position belt for correct speed (see
page 21). Also use acceptable feed rate
for the material being worked (page 28).

Drive belt is too slack.

Increase tension on drive belt. (see
page 20). Replace belt if worn.

Incorrect choice of saw blade pitch.

Check blade selection chart and use
correct blade (see page 28).

Saw dust or debris on band wheel. Or
tire is worn/damaged.

Keep band wheels clean. Replace tires
if necessary.

Support bearing(s) are worn.

Replace support bearings.

Surface finish on
workpiece is rough.

Saw blade speed is too low.

Increase speed.

Saw blade pitch is too coarse.

Change to finer pitch blade.

Saw blade cutting
inaccurately. Cuts are
not straight.

Worn blade teeth or damaged blade.

Replace blade.

Fence not parallel to blade.

Align fence properly (see page 11).

Incorrect adjustment of blade guides.

Adjust blade guides properly (see
pages 18 and 19).

Incorrect blade speed used.

Change to correct speed (see page 21).

Workpiece being fed too strongly.

Reduce feed force.

Upper blade guides not located close
enough to workpiece.

Guides should be about 3/16” above
workpiece (see page 22).

Incorrect choice of saw blade for that
particular cutting operation.

Change to correct blade.

Blade tension too light.

Increase tension (see page 16).

Blade cannot be
tensioned properly.

Tension springs are fatigued.

Replace tension springs (contact
service representative).

Blade forms cracks at
base of teeth.

Blade forms cracks at
base of teeth.
(continued)

Teeth not suitable for particular job, or
are incorrectly set.

Replace with proper blade for job.

Blade thickness not suitable for band
wheel diameter.

Replace with proper thickness blade.

Blade sharpened incorrectly, becomes
overheated.

Sharpen blade properly or replace.

Band wheels have become misaligned.

Contact service representative.

29

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

Cracks on back edge
of blade.

Workpiece being fed too quickly.

Reduce feed speed to lessen strain on
the blade.

Welding on blade not perfectly aligned.

Eliminate the welded part, and re-weld
properly; or acquire a new blade.

Support bearing is worn; caused by
constant contact with back of blade.

Replace support bearing. Adjust new
bearing according to instructions (see
pages 18 and 19).

Blade breaks
prematurely.

Feed force too great.

Reduce feed force.

Blade pitch too coarse.

Refer to blade selection chart; use finer
pitch blade (see page 28).

Support bearing not properly supporting
blade.

Check support bearing for correct
position and signs of wear. Adjust or
replace as needed.

Blade tensioned too tightly.

Reduce tension (see page 16).

Blade breaks close to
weld.

Blade overheated during welding.

Have blade annealed, or eliminate
brittle part and weld correctly.

Blade cooled too rapidly after welding.

Have blade annealed, or eliminate
brittle part and weld correctly.

Premature dulling of
saw teeth.

Blade “pitch” too fine.

Refer to blade selection chart (page
28). Use blade with coarser pitch.

Feed pressure too light.

Increase feed pressure.

Cutting rate too low.

Increase feed pressure and cutting rate.

Incorrect choice of blade.

Re-examine material. Select proper
blade from the chart (page 28).

Chipped tooth or foreign object lodged
in cut.

Stop the saw and remove lodged
particle. Replace blade if damaged.

Blade binds in the
workpiece.

Incorrect blade tension or damaged
blade.

Correct accordingly.

Blade too wide for desired radius.

Select narrower blade. See chart on
page 28.

30

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Troubleshooting — Mechanical and Electrical Problems

Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

Machine will not
start/restart or
repeatedly trips circuit
breaker or blows
fuses.

No incoming power.

Verify machine is connected to power
source. Make sure START button is
pushed in completely, and the STOP
button is disengaged. See page 21.

Cord damaged.

Replace cord.

Overload automatic reset has not been
reset.

Remove the switch plate from the rear
of the column (see page 14) and reset
the overload by pushing in completely
the OFF (red) button on the magnetic
switch. If problem persists, check amp
setting on the motor starter.

Band Saw frequently trips.

One cause of overloading trips which
are not electrical in nature is too heavy
a cut. The solution is to reduce feed
pressure into the blade. If too heavy a
cut is not the problem, then check the
amp setting on the overload relay.
Match the full load amps on the motor
as noted on the motor plate. If amp
setting is correct then there is probably
a loose electrical lead. Check amp
setting on motor starter.

Building circuit breaker trips or fuse
blows.

Verify that band saw is on a circuit of
correct size. If circuit size is correct,
there is probably a loose electrical lead.
Check amp setting on motor starter.

Switch or motor failure (how to
distinguish).

If you have access to a voltmeter, you
can separate a starter failure from a
motor failure by first, verifying incoming
voltage at 220+/-20 and second,
checking the voltage between starter
and motor at 220+/-20. If incoming
voltage is incorrect, you have a power
supply problem. If voltage between
starter and motor is incorrect, you have
a starter problem. If voltage between
starter and motor is correct, you have a
motor problem.

Motor overheated.

Clean motor of dust or debris to allow
proper air circulation. Allow motor to
cool down before restarting.

Motor failure.

If electric motor is suspect, you have
two options: Have a qualified electrician
test the motor for function or remove the
motor and take it to a qualified electric
motor repair shop and have it tested.

Miswiring of the unit.

Double check to confirm all electrical
connections are correct. Refer to
appropriate wiring diagrams on pages
54 through 57 to make any needed
corrections.

31

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Trouble Probable Cause Remedy

Machine will not
start/restart or

repeatedly trips circuit L
breaker or blows If the start/stop switch is suspect, you

fuses. have two options: Have a qualified
electrician test the switch for function, or
purchase a new start/stop switch and
establish if that was the problem on
changeout.

Switch failure.

Band Saw does not
come up to speed.

Replace with adequate size and length

Extension cord too light or too long. cord

Low current. Contact a qualified electrician.

Replacement Parts

Replacement parts are listed on the following pages. To order parts or reach our service department, call 1-
800-274-6848, Monday through Friday (see our website for business hours, www.powermatic.com). Having the
Model Number and Serial Number of your machine available when you call will allow us to serve you quickly
and accurately.

32

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Parts List: Saw Body Assembly (2013 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o 2013-101A.....ccoveeeen. 2700 | 1
2 i, 2013-102N ...cccevvenenns Magnetic SWItCh............oooiiiiiiiii e 1PH, 230V....cccciieenne. 1
.................. 2013-102CSN............ Contactor Switch for 1 Phase (not ShOWN) .........cccc. voeeviiviiiiieeeeeeiciiiieee e 1
.................. 2013-1020RN........... Overload Relay for 1 Phase (not ShOWN)...........ccccev veveviiiiiiiiineeeceiiiiiieee e 1
.................. 2013-102C. ................ Magnetic SWitCh.............cccoecieeiiiineiiiie . 3PH, 230V 1
.................. 2013-102CCS............ Contactor Switch for 230V 3 Phase (not shown)..... .....cccccveeveeeeviiciiiieeeeennn 1
.................. 2013-102COR........... Overload Relay for 230V 3 Phase (not shown) ....... ....cccccvieeveiiiiiiiiiieeeeenn 1
.................. 2013-102D................. Magnetic SWitCh.............cccoceeeriiieeriiieeniiieeeeeee. 3PH, 460V 1
.................. 2013-102DCS. ........... Contactor Switch for 460V 3 Phase (not shown)..... ...cccccovviieieiiccieenn. 1
.................. 2013-102DOR............ Overload Relay for 460 3 Phase (not shown).......... cccccoeccvviieeeeeeiiiiiiiieeeeeen 1
3 2013-103B................. SWILCH PIALE ... e 1
R TS-069204 ................ Flat Washer ..o FL0 e 10
5, TS-0720051 .............. LOCK WaShEr........eeiiiiiiiieeiie e FL0 i 8
[ I TS-0560071 .............. HEX NUL. ..t #10-24 ... 2
T, TS-081C022.............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............cccccvveee.... #10-24%3/8"......ccceee 6
8., TS-081C052.............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw.............ccccvvee.... #10-24%3/4" ... 2
9 6295121 .....ceeeve. DUSE CRULE ...ttt e s tteeeanae e e e e aee e e e aneeaeeanneeeeas 1
10, TS-0680031 .............. Flat Washer ... /167 i 2
11, TS-0051051 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cccoiiiiiiiiiiie it 5/16"-18X1"......cccuveennnee 2
12 e TS-0560071 .............. HEX NUL. ..o #10-24 ... 2
13 . TS-0561021 .............. HEX NUL. .. 5/167-18....ccceveieiiieene 2
14 . 6295126 ........cceeuveeee. BIUSH <. e e e aaea s 1
15, TS-081C082.............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............cccccvveee..... #10-24x1-1/2"................ 2
16 e 6295128 .......cceeeeeee. LOWET BACK DOOF ...ttt eteee et e e e e s e e e enaeeeens 1
17 s TS-0680021 .............. Flat Washer ... LA i 9
18 ., TS-1503031 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........ceveeevvicivieieeeee e M6-1.0Px12................... 9
19 .. 6295131 .....ceeeeine. POWET COrd....ccoiiiiiiiiiie e IPH ., 1
.................. 2013-119A................. Power Cord (3Ph) .......cccociiiiiiiiiiicinee e ST 14AWG 600V ... 1
20 e, 6295132 ......ceeeiinnn Lower Blade WHEEL........coooiiiii e e 2
21 i, JWBS20-21............... LI U RUPUR PRSI 2
22 i 6295134 ......ceeevinen HEX NUL ...t 3/47-16(L.H)..oeeein 2
23 e, TS-0680091 .............. Flat Washer ... BIA7 i 2
24 . 6295054 .......coeevvnennn. Blade. ..o 1"x.026x3 hook ............. 1
25 e, 6295137 ... (Do To] gl I 1 (o o SRRSO 3
26 .. 6295138.......cocevinn. (Do To] g G- (ol o U TR RTOUURRRPRR 3
A 6295139.....ccccvveeennn. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw.............ccccvvveeee.. MAXA ..., 9
28 ., 2013-128......cceeeeeeen. LOWET FIONE DOOT ....ciiiiiiiiiiieee ettt s ottt e e e e e e 1
29 i, 2013-129......ccceee. (0] o] o 1< gl = £0] 0101 o o S 1
30 e, 6295142 ......ccoevieees 1 (0] oI =101 (o] o [ USRI 1
1C A 6295143 ......cccceiiees Y= T 210 11 0] o D SRR 1
32 e, 6295144 ..o Yo 1= TSRS 1
33 e, 6295145 ......ccoceveee. LD Label ... 2HP s 1
33 e, 6295145A........cccveee. LD Label ......ooviii e BHP 1
34 .. 6295146 .......cc0veeeeen. Warning Label...........ovviiieeie e e 1
35 e, 6295147 .....oevien. NAME PIALE ...ttt e eeiee e e e e e e s nee e e e eneeaeens 1
37 . TS-0720081 .............. LoCk Washer.........cooiiiiiiiie e /16" i 1
38 ., 2013-138.....cccveeeeeenn Upper Blade WHEEL............ovveiiiiiii s e 1
39 6295208........cccevvenn. Ball BEAriNg ......cceeeeeiiiiieiiiee e 6205, ... 2
40........... 2013-140.....ccccveeeenn. Retaining RiNG .....vvvvvieiiiiiiiieec e D B2 i 2
41 .............. 2013-141.....cccveeee. Transformer (NOt SNOWN) ......oo.uuiiiiiiic et e 1
42 2013-142A.......ccueee. Strain Relief ..., 3PH, PG21.................... 2
43 ... 2013-143.....cccveeeen Control Cord, 1PH (NOt SHOWN)......ccoiiiiiiiiiie s e 2
.................. 2013-143A................. Control Cord, 3PH (not shown)..................ceeeeenneeen. ST, 18AWG 600V .......... 2
44 ............. 2013-144 ..., SWItCh Clamp.....cooeeeii e 3PH, PG16.................... 1
45 ... 2013-145.....ccccoiiees Strain Relief ... 1PH, PG21-14............... 1
.................. 2013-142A................Strain Relief ........ccccciiiiie . 3PH, PG21-18. L
33

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Parts List: Saw Body Assembly (2415 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size

1o 2415-101A.....ccovueeeen. 12T To | O SR
2 i 2415-102N .....ccuveeees Magnetic SWItCh............oooiiiiiiiii e 1PH, 230V...........
.................. 2415-102CSN............ Contactor Switch for 1 Phase (not ShOwn) .........cccc. voeeviviiiieenieeeeiee,
.................. 2415-1020RN........... Overload Relay for 1 Phase (not ShOWN)...........cccoes veveviiiiiiieeee e,
.................. 2415-102C ................ Magnetic SWitCh............cccoccoeieriiiniiiiieeeiiee e 3PH, 230V
.................. 2415-102CCS............ Contactor Switch for 230V 3 Phase (not shown)..... .....cccccvvveveeeiniinnns
.................. 2415-102COR............ Overload Relay for 230V 3 Phase (not shown) ....... ....cccccvvieeeeiniiinnns
.................. 2415-102D ................ Magnetic SWitCh............c.cccceeeriiiniiiiieeeiiiee ... 3PH, 460V
.................. 2415-102DCS. ........... Contactor Switch for 460V 3 Phase (not shown)..... ...ccccccovviciiieenneennn.
.................. 2415-102DOR............ Overload Relay for 460V 3 Phase (not shown) ....... ....cceccivieeeeinininns
3 2013-103B................. SWILCH PIALE ....eiiiiii s e
4o TS-069204 ................ Flat Washer ... #10 i,
5 TS-0720051 .............. LOCK WaSher........eeiiiiiiieeie e 2 L0
[ TS-0560071 .............. HEX NUL. .. #10-24......ccn..
T, TS-081C022.............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............cccccvveee..... #10-24x3/8".........
8., TS-081C052.............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw.............ccccvveee..... #10-24x3/4".........
9 e 6295121 .....ceeeve. DUSE CRULE ...ttt e e eieeeeesneeeeeneeeas
10, TS-0680031 .............. Flat Washer ... 5/16" ...
11 s TS-0051051 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cccoiuiiiiiiiiee it 5/16"-18x1"..........
12 e TS-0560071 .............. HEX NUL. .. #10-24.......c.........
13 . TS-0561021 .............. HEX NUL ... 5/16"-18...............
14 . 6295126 ........cceeuveeee. BIUSKH <. e
15, TS-081C082.............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............cccccvveee.e... #10-24x1-1/2"......
16 .. 6294804 .......cccevveeee. LOWET BACK DOOF ..ottt e eiee e e
17 s TS-0680021 .............. Flat Washer ... A"
18 ., TS-1503031 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ccevveevvcciiviiieeeee e M6-1.0Px12.........
19 .. 6295131 .....ceeeeine. POWET COrd....ccooiiiieiiie e IPH..co
.................. 2415-119A................. Power Cord (3PH) ......cocooeiiniiiiiiii e, ST 12AWG 600V
20 e, 6294806 ..........ceveee.. Lower Blade WhEeL.........cooiiiiiiecie e e
21 i 6294807 .....eeeevienen. L= USRI
22 i, 6295134 ......cceeevinn. HEX NUL. ..t 3/47-16(L.H).........
23 e, TS-0680091 .............. Flat Washer ... B/A7
24 . 6295061 .......cccevuveene. Blade.......oooiiiii 1"x.026x3 hook ...
25 i, 6295137 ... (Do To] gl 1 (o o BSOS
26 .. 6295138.......ccccevienen (D oTo] g O 1ol o FE O UPRR
A 6295139.....ccccvveeenn. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw.............cccvvvveee.. 5
28 e, 2415-128.........ceeee.. LOWET FIONt DOOT ....cciiiiiiiiiieee ettt i e e
29 i 2415-129................ L0 o] o1l (0] 0181 Lo o S
30 e, 6295142 ......ccoevieeens (0] oI =¥ 1 (o] [ PRSP
1C A 6295143 ......cccceiiees Y= Tl 21U 11 0] o F SRR
32 e, 6294810......cccevuveene. SCAIE .. e e ae e aaees
33 e 6294811 .....ccceeeve. LD Label ..o SHP
33 e 6294811A.......ccccveeen. LD Label ......ooeiii e SHP ..o
34 .. 6295146.......ccveeeen. Warning Label............eviiiieie e e
35 e, 6295147 .....veviennn NAME PIALE .....coiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e e e eneeeas
37 . TS-0720081 .............. LoCk WaSher.........oooiiiiiieie e 5/16"...iiiiieene
38 ., 2415-138......ccveeeee. Upper Blade WhHEEL............ovveiiiiiii e v
39 .. 6295208.......ccceeeeee. Ball BEAING ......vvvvveeeeeeeiiiiiieee e 6205.....ccccccinnnn
40............. 2013-140.....cccceeeeen. Retaining RiNG .....cvvvvieiiiiiiiieece e D52,
41 .............. 2013-141.....cccvveeee. Transformer (NOt SNOWN) .......c.eviiiiiiie et e
42 2013-142A.......cccuee. Strain Relief ..., 3PH, PG21..........
43 .. 2013-143.....ccccveeeenn Control Cord, 1PH (Not ShOWN).........occiiiiiiiieiiiis e
.................. 2013-143A................. Control Cord, 3PH (not shown)................ccceeeeenneeen. ST,18AWG 600V,
44 ............. 2013-144 ..., SWItCh Clamp.....cooeeeii e 3PH, PG16..........
45 .. 2013-145.....ccccoiees Strain Relief ..., 1PH, PG21-14.....
.................. 2013-142A.................Strain Relief .......ccccciiii . 3PH, PG21-18.

34

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Saw Body Assembly (2013 and 2415)

35

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Parts List: Table Assembly (2013 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size

1o 2013-201....ccceeenne Carriage Bolt.........ccooiiieiiei e 1/27-12x9".........
2 e, 6295149 ......cceeeees Trunnion (Left SIAE) ......uuuiiiiee i e e
3 2013-203......cceiiienns TabIE BraCKet........coueiiiiiiiii et e
A TS-0680041 .............. FIat WaSher .......cooeieiieiie e 38" e
5 e TS-0720091 .............. LOCK WaShET ......ooiiiiiiiiii e 38"
[ J TS-0060061 .............. HEX Cap SCrEW.......eiiiiieiiieieiee e 3/8"-16x1-1/4" ..
T o 6295154 ......cocevienen. NAME PIALE .....ooiiiiiiiiiiet e e e e e e e enee
8 i 6295155 ......ccceiiene. (0] 1= PSR STRTPR
9 e TS-0720051 .............. LOCK WaShET ......coiiiiiiiiiie e #10.iiieieen.
10, TS-081C022.............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw.............ccccvveee.... #10-24x3/8"......
11, 6295158 ......cceeeeeee o Tod (1 o [l F= U o |1 T SRR
12 e TS-0680061 .............. FlIat WaSher ........ocoieiieiie e 127 i
13 e, 2013-213.....cccvveeen ANgle Scale PIate .........c..ovveiieeiii e e
.................. 6295328 .................... Miter Gauge Assembly (Items 14 thru 24, 86) ........ ccccccvvvcvvieereeennns
14 .. 6295161 ......cccueenenne PN et eeeeaeeeaaeeeaneeeanees
15 s 6295162 ......cceeenenne Flat Head SCrew ..........coooeiiiiieieeeee e LA i
16 . 6295163 ......cceeenene (CT0E=T o B o SRR
17 i, TS-1533062 .............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw.............ccccvvveeee... M5-0.8Px20......
18 . TS-1540031 .............. N L SR M5
19 s 6295166 ........ceeeunenne g0 o TSRS
20 ... 6295167 .....ccvvveeeeennns Miter Gauge BOY ..........occuriiiiiie it es cvvriiie e
21 i 6295168.......cceevueenne PN et teeeaeeeaaeeeaneeeanees
22 i 6295169 .......ccevveee. (0] 101 =] RS STPR
23 e, TS-1521011 .............. SOCKEt SEt SCrEW ....cooiiiiiieiiee e M4x4 ................
24 6295171 ....coeieene 3 (0] o 2] 0 Tod oSSR
25 i 6295172 ....ooeveeinne WOTK TabIE ... e
26 . TS-0050021 .............. HEX Cap SCrEW.......eiiiiieiii et 1/4"-20x5/8"......
.................. 6295329..................... Fence Assembly (Items 7,27,28,32,33,34,39 thru 52) ..........cc0ceeeenn.
P U TS-0720071 .............. LOCk WaSher.........cooiiiieeee e LA i
28 e TS-0680021 .............. FIat WaSher ........ooeiiiieiie e LA e
29 i 6295176 .....ccccueennne REAI Rall.....eeiiieiie e e
110 I 6295177 ..cvveieenns TablE INSEI ...t e
13 I 6295178 .....cccceeenne SPHNG Pin . @3x10.....oecnnee.
32 i TS-0561011 .............. HEX NUL ... 1/4"-20..............
33 e, 6295180.......cccevuvenn. REAI HOOK......eiiiiiiii ittt e e e
34 6295181 .....ccccueeninne K1 [0 1o [ = To 1SRRI
35 e TS-0570031 .............. HEX NUL ... 3/8™-16..............
36 . TS-0060171 .............. HEX Cap SCrEW.......eiiiiieiii et 3/8"™-16x4".........
C Y A 6295184 ......cccueenenne Yot USSR
38 . 6295185 ......ccceeiiienne LC101To [ = 1| USSR
39 . 6295186.......c..eeeeeenne FEINCE ... e
40 ... TS-0081031 .............. HEX Cap SCrEW.......eiiiiieiii e eiee et 5/16"-18x3/4"....
41 . TS-0720081 .............. LOCk Washer.........oooiiiieiee e 5/16"....cceiienne
42 . TS-0680031 .............. FIat WaSher ........ooeiiiieiie e 5/16"...cccceieenne
43 e TS-0810012 .............. Yol R #10-24x1/4"......
44 ............. TS-0733031 .............. External Tooth Lock Washer ............cccccooveiinnenen. #10.iiiiieee
45 ... 6295193 ......ccccevinen (0] 101 =] PSRRI
46 ... 6295194 .......ccveeeen. FENCE BOOY.......c.eviieiiie et e e
A7 o 6295195......cccceeiienne 0] o TSRS
48 ... 6295196.......ccceueennnns LOCK HaNMIE ... e
49 .. 6295197 ....oeevieenne [0 Te] g o o £ SRR
50 .. 6295198 ......ccceeiuienne [ To [ SRR
51 i 6295199......cccceiiienne PN et teeeaeeeaaeeeaneeeanees
52 i 6295200 .......ccceeeueennne PN et teeeaeeeaaeeeaneeeanees
53 i 2013-253....cccceeiienns BUSKING ...t e e
54 i TS-0051061 .............. HEX Cap SCrEW.......eiiiiieiii et 5/16"-18x1-1/4"
56 .o TS-0270051 .............. SOCKEL SEt SCIEW ....couviieiieeeiie e 5/16"-18x1/2"....
57 i TS-0270061 .............. SOCKEL SEt SCIEW ....coveeieiieiiie e 5/16"-18x5/8"....
58 .o 6294841 ......cceeenee 0] 0101 = -V SRR
59 ., 2013-259.....ccccvveeennn Trunnion (RIGNE SIAE).....ueviiieiiiiiiieiiee e e e eee s

36

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Index No. Part No. Description Size

60 ...cccennnn. 2013-260.......c.ccuvueen. SNATE e e
61 ... 2013-261......ccccvuveeee. C-RING. e S-17 i
62 .. 2013-262......cccevuveeee. (12T USRS
63 ... 2013-263......cceeeeeeene WO GBA ....eeiiiie ettt brrereeeesneneeeeeas
64 ... TS-081F032.............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw.............ccccvveee.n... 1/47-20X1/2"..
65 .. 2013-265........ccce..... WOIm Gear Cap.....ccooiieiieieeeeee s
66 ... BB-6002.......c..ccevuunne Ball BEAING ......vvvvveeeee e 6002..............
67 e 2013-267 ....coceeeenen. C-RING. e S-15 ..
(15 S 2013-268........cccuveeee. WOIM Shaft........ooiiii e e
69 ..o, TS-0270051 .............. SOCKEt Set SCrEW ....cooiviiiiiiiiee e 5/16"-18X1/2”
70 e, 2013-270.....ceeeveanen. BEVEI GRA ... oottt e
4 2013-271 ... BUSNING ...t ree e
T2 i, TS-0267021 .............. SOCKEt Set SCrEW ....ccovviiiiiiiiee e 1/47-20x1/4”...
45 T 2013-273....ceeeeennn K BY ettt 5x5x12 ..........
T4 2013-274 ... C-RING. e S-13 ..
75 i, 2012-275.....veeienen. BUSNING ...t ree e
76 .. 2013-276....ccvveeeeenns Handwheel ASSEMDBIY .........oooiiiiiiii s e
7 e, 2013-277 ... SNATE e e
£ TS-0246031 .............. Flat Head Socket SCrew........ccocceevviieeeniiieeeiieen. 5/16"-18x3/4".
79 i, TS-0255031 .............. Button Head Socket SCrew..........ccoovceeeeiiiieeeniieen. 5/16"-18x5/8".
80 .. TS-0720081 .............. LOCK WaShEr ...t 5/16"..............
8l e, TS-0680031 .............. Flat Washer ... 5/16"..............
82 i, 2013-282......cecevinen. GEAN BIaCKEL.....cii ittt e
83 i, 2013-283......ccceeviienen. HANAIE ..o e
84 .. 2013-284 ..o K BY ettt 3x3x8 ............
85 i, 2013-285......ccceuienens [ 0o [ @0 Y= USRS
86 e, 2013-286......cccevuveennn. GUIAE B ... ittt —aateeeaiaeeeeeneeas

37

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Parts List: Table Assembly (2415 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size

i 2013-201......cccveeeee. Carriage BOlt........ccvveeeeieeeeeiieee e 1/2-12x9"..........
2 e, 6295149 ......cceeeees Trunnion (Left SIAE) ......uuuiiiiee i e e
3 2013-203......cceiiienns TabIE BraCKet........coueiiiiiiiii et e
A TS-0680041 .............. FIat WaSher .......cooeieiieiie e 38" e
5 e TS-0720091 .............. LOCK WaShET ......ooiiiiiiiiii e 38"
[ J TS-0060061 .............. HEX Cap SCrEW.......eiiiiieiiieieiee e 3/8"-16x1-1/4" ..
T o 6295154 ......cocevienen. NAME PIALE .....ooiiiiiiiiiiet e e e e e e e enee
8 i 6295155 ......ccceiiene. (0] 1= PSR STRTPR
9 e TS-0720051 .............. LOCK WaShET ......coiiiiiiiiiie e #10.iiieieen.
10, TS-081C022.............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw.............ccccvveee.... #10-24x3/8"......
11, 6295158 ......cceeeeeee o Tod (1 o [l F= U o |1 T SRR
12 e TS-0680061 .............. FlIat WaSher ........ocoieiieiie e 127 i
13 e, 2013-213.....cccvveeen ANgle Scale PIate .........c..ovveiieeiii e e
.................. 6295328 .................... Miter Gauge Assembly (Items 14 thru 24, 86) ........ ccccccvvvcvvieereeennns
14 .. 6295161 ......cccueenenne PN et eeeeaeeeaaeeeaneeeanees
15 s 6295162 ......cceeenenne Flat Head SCrew ..........coooeiiiiieieeeee e LA i
16 . 6295163 ......cceeenene (CT0E=T o B o SRR
17 i, TS-1533062 .............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............cccccvvvveee.. M5x20..............
18 . TS-1540031 .............. N L SR M5
19 s 6295166 ........ceeeunenne g0 o TSRS
20 ... 6295167 .....ccvvveeeeennns Miter Gauge BOY ..........occuriiiiiie it es cvvriiie e
21 i 6295168.......cceevueenne PN et teeeaeeeaaeeeaneeeanees
22 i 6295169 .......ccevveee. (0] 101 =] RS STPR
23 e, TS-1521011 .............. SOCKEt SEt SCrEW ....cooiiiiiieiiee e M4x4 ................
24 6295171 ....coeieene 3 (0] o 2] 0 Tod oSSR
25 i 6294836 ......ccceeeuenne WOTK TabIE ... e
26 . TS-0050021 .............. HEX Cap SCrEW.......eiiiiieiii et 1/4"-20x5/8"......
.................. 6294842 .................... Fence Assembly (Items7,27,28,32,33,34,39 thru 52) ........ccccvveerennn.
P U TS-0720071 .............. LOCk WaSher.........cooiiiieeee e LA i
28 e TS-0680021 .............. FIat WaSher ........ooeiiiieiie e LA e
29 i 6294837 ....oeeieenns REAI Rall.....eeiiieiie e e
110 I 6295177 ..cvveieenns TablE INSEI ...t e
13 I 6295178 .....cccceeenne SPHNG Pin . @3x10.....oecnnee.
32 i TS-0561011 .............. HEX NUL ... 1/4"-20..............
33 e, 6295180.......cccevuvenn. REAI HOOK......eiiiiiiii ittt e e e
34 6295181 .....ccccueeninne K1 [0 1o [ = To 1SRRI
35 e TS-0570031 .............. HEX NUL ... 3/8™-16..............
36 . TS-0060171 .............. HEX Cap SCrEW.......eiiiiieiii et 3/8"™-16x4".........
C Y A 6294838......ccceeenienne Yot USSR
38 . 6294839 .....cccceeiinne LC101To [ = 1| USSR
39 . 6294840.......c.eeeeeen. FEINCE ... e
40 ... TS-0081031 .............. HEX Cap SCrEW.......eiiiiieiii e eiee et 5/16"-18x3/4"....
41 . TS-0720081 .............. LOCk Washer.........oooiiiieiee e 5/16"....cceiienne
42 . TS-0680031 .............. FIat WaSher ........ooeiiiieiie e 5/16"...cccceieenne
43 e TS-0810012 .............. Yol R #10-24x1/4"......
44 ............. TS-0733031 .............. External Tooth Lock Washer ............cccccooveiinnenen. #10.iiiiieee
45 ... 6295193 ......ccccevinen (0] 101 =] PSRRI
46 ... 6295194 .......ccveeeen. FENCE BOOY.......c.eviieiiie et e e
A7 o 6295195......cccceeiienne 0] o TSRS
48 ... 6295196.......ccceueennnns LOCK HaNMIE ... e
49 .. 6295197 ....oeevieenne [0 Te] g o o £ SRR
50 .. 6295198 ......ccceeiuienne [ To [ SRR
51 i 6295199......cccceiiienne PN et teeeaeeeaaeeeaneeeanees
52 i 6295200 .......ccceeeueennne PN et teeeaeeeaaeeeaneeeanees
53 i 2013-253....cccceeiienns BUSKING ...t e e
54 i TS-0051061 .............. HEX Cap SCrEW.......eiiiiieiii et 5/16"-18x1-1/4"
56 .o TS-0270051 .............. SOCKEL SEt SCIEW ....couviieiieeeiie e 5/16"-18x1/2"....
57 i TS-0270061 .............. SOCKEL SEt SCIEW ....coveeieiieiiie e 5/16"-18x5/8"....
58 .o 6294841 ......cceeenee 0] 0101 = -V SRR
59 ., 2013-259.....ccccvveeennn Trunnion (RIGNE SIAE).....ueviiieiiiiiiieiiee e e e eee s

38

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Index No. Part No. Description Size

60 ...cccennnn. 2013-260.......c.ccuvueen. SNATE e e
61 ... 2013-261......ccccvuveeee. C-RING. e S-17 i
62 .. 2013-262......cccevuveeee. (12T USRS
63 ... 2013-263......cceeeeeeene WO GBA ....eeiiiie ettt brrereeeesneneeeeeas
64 ... TS-081F032.............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw.............ccccvveee.n... 1/47-20X1/2"..
65 .. 2013-265........ccce..... WOIm Gear Cap.....ccooiieiieieeeeee s
66 ... BB-6002.......c..ccevuunne Ball BEAING ......vvvvveeeee e 6002..............
67 e 2013-267 ....coceeeenen. C-RING. e S-15 ..
(15 S 2013-268........cccuveeee. WOIM Shaft........ooiiii e e
69 ..o, TS-0270051 .............. SOCKEt Set SCrEW ....cooiviiiiiiiiee e 5/16"-18X1/2”
70 e, 2013-270.....ceeeveanen. BEVEI GRA ... oottt e
4 2013-271 ... BUSNING ...t ree e
T2 i, TS-0267021 .............. SOCKEt Set SCrEW ....ccovviiiiiiiiee e 1/47-20x1/4”...
45 T 2013-273....ceeeeennn K BY ettt 5x5x12 ..........
T4 2013-274 ... C-RING. e S-13 ..
75 i, 2012-275.....veeienen. BUSNING ...t ree e
76 .. 2013-276....ccvveeeeenns Handwheel ASSEMDBIY .........oooiiiiiiii s e
7 e, 2013-277 ... SNATE e e
£ TS-0246031 .............. Flat Head Socket SCrew........ccocceevviieeeniiieeeiieen. 5/16"-18x3/4".
79 i, TS-0255031 .............. Button Head Socket SCrew..........ccoovceeeeiiiieeeniieen. 5/16"-18x5/8".
80 .. TS-0720081 .............. LOCK WaShEr ...t 5/16"..............
8l e, TS-0680031 .............. Flat Washer ... 5/16"..............
82 i, 2013-282......cecevinen. GEAN BIaCKEL.....cii ittt e
83 i, 2013-283......ccceeviienen. HANAIE ..o e
84 .. 2013-284 ..o K BY ettt 3x3x8 ............
85 i, 2013-285......ccceuienens [ 0o [ @0 Y= USRS
86 e, 2013-286......cccevuveennn. GUIAE B ... ittt —aateeeaiaeeeeeneeas

39

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Table Assembly (2013 and 2415)

40

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Parts List: Upper Wheel Base Assembly (2013 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
i 2013-301....cccvvveeee Upper Wheel Shaft (for 2013, serial #05032013437 and higher).............cc........

.................. 6295889 .................... Upper Wheel Shaft (for 2013-1, serial #01062013080 to 05032013437)............
(for 2013-3, serial #01062013090 to 05032013437)
2 e TS-0680091 .............. FIat WaSher .......cooeiiiieiie e BIA"
R TS-0720091 .............. LOCK WaShET ......ooiiiiiiiiie e 3/8 e
5, 2013-305....cccveeeeens Upper Wheel Shaft Bracket...........cccvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiices e
I 6295890.......ccceeeueennne LOCK NUL. ..t 3/4™-16 UNF..................
T o TS-0270051 .............. SOCKEL SEt SCIEW ....cneieiieeiiie e 5/16"-18x1/2".......ceenn....
S S 6295213 .....cccceenns C-RING. e S-20 i
9 6295214 ......ooeiienns LeVEE SNAFT ....eeiieie e e
10, 6295215......cccceeeennn Upper Adjustment BraCKet............cccvvviiiieiiiiciiiiiies ettt ee e s
11, 6295891 ......cccveeeeenn. Upper Wheel Guide BracCKet..........cccvveiiieeiiiiiiiiiies coviiiies e siviiee e e e e
12 e, 6295217 ....ccccvvveeeennn AdIUSIMENE BraCKet.........uvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e et e
13 s TS-0640091 .............. Nylon LOCK HEX NUE .......eeiiiieiiieieeeee e 3/8"-16...ceeieeeieen
14 .. 6295219 .....cccceeinns [IoTo] 7 13 To o SRS
15, 6295220 ......cccveeeeenn. AJUSIMENT SCIEW ...ttt ettt e e e s carattraee e e e e ssnnareeeaeeeeennnnnnes
16 . 6295221 .....cceeiiienns Elevator BraCket ...........oio ittt et
17 e, 6295222 ......cccvveeennn. S ] 1o PR SOPPPRRT
18 e 6295223 .....ccoceeienns L1010 [N 2T 1SRRI
19 . TS-0810012 .............. Yol RS #10-24XL/4" ...
20 .. 6295225 .....cceiiienns BIACKEL. ... ettt tee e et e e e e e e e e e e anaaaeaa
21 e, 6295226 .......cocevveee. POINEET .ttt et e e eeeeaseeeeaaaeeeeaanbeeaeanaeaeans
22 i TS-0720051 .............. LOCK WaShET ......ooiiiiiieiie e H10 .
23 e, 6295227 .....cccvveerannnn Upper Wheel BraCKet BASE ..........cccviiiiiieiiiiiiiieies ceiiiiiee e e sivreee e e
24 . 6295228 ......cccecevinn Bracket SNaft.........coooiiiiiiii e e
25 e, 6295229 ......ccoeevienn HaNAWRNEEL ... e
26 . TS-0720081 .............. LOCK WaShET ......ooiiieiieiie e 516" .
27 e TS-0640081 .............. Nylon Insert LOCK NUE ........coooeiiiiiiiiiieeee e, 5/167-18....cciiieieeenne
28 e TS-0208121 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew........ccceereeeiieenieenieeeeeene 5/16"-18 x 2-1/2" ...........
29 i TS-0680041 .............. FIat WaSher ........ooeieiieiie e 38" e
110 B TS-0060081 .............. HEX Cap SCrEW.......eiiiiieiii e e eiee e 3/8"™-16x1-3/4" ...............
13 T 2013-331..cccciieeiienne WOTK LamP e 115V e,
32, 6295236 ......cc00eeeeene Scale (Blade tENSION)......cccceiiiiieie et ries ceeeesirrree e e e s e s snrareeaaeeanns
33 e 2013-333...cccieeienne 2103113 To [ USRS
34, TS-081C022.............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw.............ccccvveee.e... #10-24%3/8"......cccevn
41

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Parts List: Upper Wheel Base Assembly (2415 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
i 2013-301....cccvvveeee Upper Wheel Shaft (for 2415, serial #05022415369 and higher).......................

.................. 6295889.................... Upper Wheel Shaft (for 2415-1, serial #01062415017 to 05022415368) ...........
(for 2415-3, serial #01062415011 to 05022415368)
2 e TS-0680091 .............. FlIat WaSher ........ooieiieiie e BIA"
A TS-0720091 .............. LOCK WaShET ......ooiiiiiiiieie e T
5, 2013-305.....ccveeeeene Upper Wheel Shaft Bracket...........cccvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies i
I 6295890.......cceevueenne LOCK NUL. ..t 3/4™-16 UNF..................
T o TS-0270051 .............. SOCKEL SEt SCIEW ....coveiieiieiiie e 5/16"-18Xx1/2".......ceenn....
S I 6295213 .....cccieeinne C-RING. e S-20 i
9 e 6295214 ......oeeienns LEVEE SNAFT ....eeieei e e a e
10, 6295215......cccvveeenn. Upper Adiustment BraCKet............occvvueiiieiiiiiiiiinies et e e e e
11, 6295891 ......cccveeeeenn. Upper Wheel Guide BracCKet..........occvviiiieeiiiciiiiiiies ceviiiiiesee e sirieee e e e e
12 e, 6295217 ....ccccvvveerennnn AdIUSIMENE BraCKet.........uvviiiiieiiiiciiiiee e vt e e
13 s TS-0640091 .............. Nylon Lock HEX NUL......cccoiiiiiiiiiieeee e, 3/8"-16..c.ceiiieeieeen
14 ... 6295219 .....cccceeinne [IoTo] 7 143 To o SRR
15, 6294812 ......cccvveeee. AJUSIMENT SCIEW ...t ieiieeie ettt et ee s carattraee e e e e esnnrreeeaeeeeennnnenes
16 .. 6295221 .....ceeiiienns Elevator BraCket .........c.eeii ittt et
17 e, 6294813 ......ccccveeeeen. S ] 1o USRS SOPPPRRR
18 e 6294814 ......cccueeeuen. LC10 1o [N 2T 1SRRI
19 . TS-0810012 .............. Yol TR #10-24XL/4" ...
20 .. 6294815......ccceeiees BIACKEL. ...ttt tee e et r e e e e e e e e e e e naeeeaa
21 i, 6295226 .......cccevveee. L0101 =] TP RUSUURUPPRI
22 i TS-0720051 .............. LOCK WaaShET ......ooiiieiieeie et H10 .o
23 e, 6294816........ceee.e. Upper Wheel BraCKet BASE ..........occuviiiiiieeiiiiiiiiies coriiieee e sirreee e e e
24 .. 6295228 ......cceeevinen Bracket SNaft.........coooiiiiiiiii e e
25 e 6295229 ......cceeviene. HaNAWRNEEL ...t et
26 . TS-0720081 .............. LOCK WaShET ......ooiiieiieiie e 516"
27 e TS-0640081 .............. Nylon Insert LOCK NUE ........cocoeeiiiiiiiiiieeceee e, 5/16"-18....ccieeeiieenne
28 e TS-0208121 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW........ccceereeeieeenieeiieeeeeene 5/16"-18 x 2-1/2" ...........
29 i TS-0680041 .............. FIat WaSher .......cooeiiiiiiie e 387 e
110 B TS-0060081 .............. HEX Cap SCrEW.......eiiiiieiii e eiee et 3/8"-16x1-3/4" ...............
13 T 2013-331..cccciieeiienne WOTK LamP e 115V e,
32, 6294818.......cceeeene Scale (Blade tENSION)......cccceiiiiieie et ries ceeeesirrree e e e s e s snrareeaaeeanns
33 e 2013-333...cccieeienne 2103113 To [ USRS
34, TS-081C022.............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw.............ccccvveee.e... #10-24%3/8"......cccevn
42

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Upper Wheel Base Assembly (2013 and 2415)

43

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Parts List: Lower Wheel Base Assembly (2013 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size
i TS-0207061 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........eeeeveeeeiiciivieeeeeeesienns 1/47-20x1"............
2 i, TS-0680021 .............. Flat Washer ... A"
3 6295238 ......ccceeeviiennn Brake Pedal ...... ..o e
v 6295239 .....cceeviinnn Brake BraCKet ..........cooueiiiiiiiiiciiie et e
5 TS-0561011 .............. HEX NUL. .. 1/47-20.......cceeen..
6. 6295241 ......ccvvveeenn. S ] 1o PSR
T o 6295242 ..o Brake SWItCH........ueiiiiiiiee e e
8., TS-0640091 .............. Nylon Insert LOCK NUt .........cooeveiiiiiiiiieee e, 3/8"-16.....cccceeenne
9 e, 6295243 ......ccocevenen Brake WHEEI .........ueiie et e
10, 6295244 ..., Brake Bell.......cooeeiieiiie e e
11, 6295245 ......ccooeiees Brake Band...........eeiiiiiiiiii e e
12 e TS-0050031 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cccoiiiiiiiiiiee ittt 1/47-20x3/4".........
13 .. 6295247 .....eevieenn KBY ettt TXTX25 .o
14 . 6295248 ......ccceviee. SNATE e e
15, 6295249 .......ccceee. Ball BEAING ......cvvvveeeeeeeiiiiiiiiee e 6206........ccccunnnne
16 .. 6295250......cccvveeeennn. BEANNG BASE ......uvviiiieeiiiciiiiiiii et e
17 o, 6295251 .....cccvveeeennnn AJUSEING SCIEW ...eeiiieii ittt ettt e e e canatttre e e e e e s snaaaeeeeens
18 . TS-0720091 .............. LoCk Washer ... /87 e
19 . TS-0060091 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cccoiiiiiiiiiiie it 3/87-16x2"............
20 e, 6295253 ......ccceciieen HEX NUL. .. M28...ccoviiieeeinn.
21 . 6295254A........ceeee. Spindle Pulley (serial # 08102013704 and higher)..... .....cccovvveveeeiiiinns
.................. 6295254 .................... Spindle Pulley (serial # 08102013703 and IOWEN) ...... ..ceeveeevriivvrieeeeeennn.
22 i, TS-0267041 .............. SOCKEt Set SCrEW ....ccovueiiiiiiiiie e 1/47-20x3/8".........
23 e, TS-0680031 .............. Flat Washer ... 5/16" ...
24 .. TS-0720081 .............. LoCk Washer ..o 5/16"...iiiiieene
25 i, TS-0561021 .............. HEX NUL ... 5/16"-18...............
26 .. 6295256 .......cocevuveen. 1Y/ [o] (o USROS 2HP, 1PH............
.................. 2013-426SC.............. Starting Capacitor............cc...ccceecvvvveereeeessiivvneene... 5SOOMFD, 125VAC
.................. 2013-426RC.............. Running Capacitor.............cccceccvvvvvreeeeessivrvenenneennn. SOUF, 300VAC
.................. 6295331 .....eieieeiee . MOEOF e SHP, BPHLL
.................. 2013-426AJB ............ Junction Box (not shown) ..........cccccceeecvvveveeeniineenn 3BPH
.................. 2013-426AJBC.......... Junction Box Cover (not shown)...........cccccceeevvveeeee. BPH
27 i, TS-0208081 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........coevvveeeeiiieeeeiiieeeee 5/16"-18x1-1/2”
28 e 6295258 ......ccoeeiinen L0 ] £ RRRR
29 . 6295259 ......cceeiiieens (7] (=3 1= Tor TSR TRR
30 .. 6295260........c.eeevenn. FAN COVET ... e e e e
31, 6295261 .......ceeeeeeenn. HOSE CONNECION .....ciiiiiiiiiiieie e e e
32, 6295262 ......cc0eeeeeene AIF INPUEVAIVE .ot cvreee e e raraee s
33 e, TS-0207041 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........cveeveeeeiiiiviieeeee e 1/4-20x3/4".........
34, 6295264A........ccecn. Motor Pulley (serial # 08102013704 and higher)........ «cccovvveeeeeeiiiiirennn.
.................. 6295264 .................... Motor Pulley (serial # 08102013703 and IOWEr) ......... «eeevvvicrrrreereeeeiiinnns
35 e, 6295265 ......cccevveeen BelL. ... 501 ...
36 e, 6295266 ..........ccuveeee. HOSE e eee e e e e aaeeas
37 i, TS-0270031 .............. SOCKEt Set SCrEW ....cooiuviiiiiiiie e 5/16"-18x3/8”
38 e, 6295268 ........ceeveee. KBY ettt IXTX40 .......cc.......
39 i, 6295269 .......cceeveee. MOLOF COFd.....eiiiiieieeeie e IPh.
.................. 2013-439A................. Motor Cord (BPH) .....ccceeeiiiiiiiiiee e, ST T4AAWG 600V
41 ... TS-0060091 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cccoiiiiiiiiiiee ittt 3/87-16x2"............
42 e 6295272 ....veieenn PIALE. ... e e e e aeeas
43 ... TS-2284302 .............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............cccccvvveeee.. M4x30.......ccvvee.
44 ............. TS-1540021 .............. HEX NUL ... MA ..
45 ... 6294830 .......ceeevuvann. MOLOE PIALE ....coiiiiiiie it beee et e e e eaee e e e neeeas
46 .............. TS-0270031 .............. SOCKEt Set SCrEW ....ccoiuviiiiiiiie e 5/16"-18x3/8”
A7 e 6294832 ......ceeeiienns Belt TENSION BracCKet.............oiiiiiiiiiiiiiie it e
48 ... TS-0051021 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cccoiiiiiiiiiieeiiieee e 5/16"-18x5/8”
49 ... TS-0051111 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cccoiiiiiiiiiieeiiieee e 5/16"-18x2-1/2"
50 i, TS-0640071 .............. Nylon Insert LoCk NUt ........ceeeiiiiiiiiiieeeee e, 1/47-20......ccoee....
51 i, TS-0680041 .............. Flat Washer ... /87 e
52 i, TS-0561031 .............. HEX NUL. .. 3/87-16....cccccueeene.
44

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Index No.

Part No. Description

TS-0720071 .............. LOCK WaSher ...t
TS-081C032.............. Yol SR
TS-0720051 .............. LOCK WaSher ...t
TS-069204 ................ Flat Washer ...
TS-0560071 .............. HEX NUL ...
2013-458A......cceeeen. Motor Strain Relief (not shown) ..........ccccceevcivvineennn.
2013-459......ccceeeeenn. Limit Switch Cord (not shown).........ccccceeeeeiiiivneeenn.

45

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

Size Qty
LA e 4
#10-24X1/2" ..o 4
H10 i 4
H10 e 4
H#10-24 ..o 4
3PH,PG19.....cceerne 1
ST 18AWG 600V .......... 1



Parts List: Lower Wheel Base Assembly (2415 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size
i TS-0207061 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........eeeeveeeeiiciivieeeeeeesienns 1/47-20x1"............
2 i, TS-0680021 .............. Flat Washer ... A"
3 6294819 ......ccceveee. Brake Pedal ...... ..o e
v 6295239 .....cceeviinnn Brake BraCKet ..........cooueiiiiiiiiiciiie et e
5 TS-0561011 .............. HEX NUL. .. 1/47-20.......cceeen..
6. 6295241 ......ccvvveeenn. S ] 1o PSR
T o 6295242 ..o Brake SWItCH........ueiiiiiiiee e e
8., TS-0640091 .............. Nylon Insert LOCK NUt .........cooeveiiiiiiiiieee e, 3/8"-16.....cccceeenne
9 6295243A.....ccccciees Brake WHEEI .........ueii et e
10, 6294820 .......ccevuiennns Brake Belt.......cooeiiieieiee e e
11, 6294821 .......oeevieens Brake Band..........eeiiiiiiiiiii e e
12 e TS-0050031 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......ccooiiiiiiiiiiee et 1/47-20x3/4".........
13 .. 6295247 .....vevien KBY ettt TXTX25 oo
14 . 6295248A........cccuee. SNATE e e
15, 6295249 .......ccceeeen. Ball BEAING ......vvvvveeeeeeeiiiiiiiee e 6206........ccccunnene
16 .. 6295250......ccccvveeeenne BEANNG BASE ......vvviiiieei ittt e
17 o, 6295251 .....cccvveeeeennn AJUSEING SCIEW ...eeiiieii ittt a e cenatraee e e e e e s snraaeeeees
18 . TS-0720091 .............. LOoCK WaSher........coooiiiiiiiie e 387 e
19 . TS-0060091 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cooiiiiiiiiiiie et 3/87-16x2"............
20 e, 6295253 .....ccceciiienen HEX NUL. ..o M28...ccoviiieeeinn.
21 . 6294822A.......cceeeen. Spindle Pulley (serial # 08082415835 and higher)..... ......cccovvieveeeiiiinns
.................. 6294822 .................... Spindle Pulley (serial # 08082415834 and IOWEN) ...... ..ccceeeeeriivvreeeeeeannns
22 i, TS-0267041 .............. SOCKEt Set SCrEW ....ccovviiiiiiiie e 1/47-20x3/8".........
23 e, TS-0680031 .............. Flat Washer ... 5/16" ...
24 .. TS-0720081 .............. LoCk Washer ..o 5/16"...iiiiieene
25 i, TS-0561021 .............. HEX NUL ... 5/16"-18...............
26 .. 2415-426......coceeueeeee. 1Y/ [o] (o USROS 3HP, 1PH............
.................. 2013-426SC.............. Starting Capacitor............cc...ccceecvvvveereeeessiivvneene... 5SOOMFD, 125VAC
.................. 2415-426RC.............. Running Capacitor.............cccceccvvvvvveeeeessivvvenennennnnn. 404F, 250VAC
.................. 2415-426A......cccoeeeee MOOF it eee e siieee e DHP, BPHLL
.................. 2415-426AJB ...t JUNCHON BOX -.eiiiniiiiieiiiiie ettt teeeesaeeeeaenneeeeanneeeas
.................. 2415-426AJBC.......... JUNCHON BOX COVEF.......eeiiiiiiiieieiiieeeieee e ieie e e nieee s ateeaasneeesneeeeanneeeas
27 i, TS-0208081 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........coeviieeeeiiieeeeiiieeeee, 5/16"-18x1-1/2”
28 e 6295258 ......cceeviiennn L0 ] £ RRRTR
29 i, 6295259 ......cceeiiienns (O] (=3 1= Tor PRSP TR
30 .. 6295260 ........c.eeeveen. FAN COVET ...t e e e e e
31 6295261 .......ceeeeeeenn. HOSE CONNECION .....ciiiiiiiiiiieee e b e e
32, 6295262 ......cceeeeeene AIF INPUEVAIVE oot cerree e e e e araee s
33, TS-0207041 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........vevveeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeesienns 1/4-20x3/4".........
34, 6294825A.......cceee Motor Pulley (serial # 08082415835 and higher)........ .cccovvveeeeeeeiiiciirnnnnn.
.................. 6294825 .................... Motor Pulley (serial # 08082415834 and IOWEr) ......... «eceovvicurrreereeeniiinnns
35 e, 6294826 ..........ccuveee.. BelL. ... 540J....cccviiiiienn.
36 e, 6294827 .....oeveeen HOSE e eee e e e e aaeeas
37 i, TS-0270031 .............. SOCKEt Set SCrEW ....cooiuviiiiiiiie e 5/16"-18x3/8”
38 e, 6295268 ........ceeveee. KBY ettt IXTX40 .......cc.......
39 i, 6295269 .......cceeveee. MOLOF COFd.....eiiiiieieeeie e IPh.
.................. 2415-439A................. Motor Cord (BPH) .....ccceeeiiiiiiiiie . ST 12AWG 600V
41 ... TS-0060091 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cccoiiiiiiiiiiee ittt 3/87-16x2"............
42 e 6295272 ....veieenn PIALE. ... e e e e aeeas
43 ... TS-2284302 .............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............cccccvvveeee.. M4x30.......ccvvee.
44 ............. TS-1540021 .............. HEX NUL ... MA ..
45 ... 6294830 .......ceeevuvann. MOLOE PIALE ....coiiiiiiie it beee et e e e eaee e e e neeeas
46 .............. TS-0270031 .............. SOCKEt Set SCrEW ....ccoiuviiiiiiiie e 5/16"-18x3/8”
A7 e 6294832 ......ceeeiienns Belt TENSION BracCKet.............oiiiiiiiiiiiiiie it e
48 ... TS-0051021 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cccoiiiiiiiiiieeiiieee e 5/16"-18x5/8”
49 ... TS-0051111 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cccoiiiiiiiiiieeiiieee e 5/16"-18x2-1/2"
50 e, TS-0640071 .............. Nylon LOCk HEX NUL ......coouiiiiiiiie e 1/47-20........cc.......
51 i, TS-0680041 .............. Flat Washer ... /87 e
52 i, TS-0561031 .............. HEX NUL. .. 3/87-16....cccccueeene.
53 e, TS-0720071 .............. LOoCK WaSher ... A"
46

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Index No.

Part No. Description Size

TS-081C032.............. Yol RS #10-24x1/2".........
TS-0720051 .............. LOCK WaShET .....cooiiieieiie e 22110 JR
TS-069204 ................ FIat WaSher .......cooiieiieiie e 22110 J
TS-0560071 .............. HEX NUL ... #10-24.....oee.
2013-142A......cceeenn. Motor Strain Relief (not shown) ..........cccccoeecvvveneennn. 3PH,PG21-18......
2013-459.....ccccceeeeenn. Limit Switch Cord (not shown).........ccccceeeeeeviiivieennn. ST 18AWG 600V

47

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Lower Wheel Base Assembly (2013 and 2415)

48

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Parts List: Guide Bracket Assembly (2013 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size

i 6295275 ... Guide Bar Case BraCKet..........ccccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiice s e
2 i 6295276 ......ceeeine. (011 S PR PRUOURRRRRI
3 TS-0081031 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cccoiiiiiiiiiiee it 5/16"-18x3/4"....
v TS-0050011 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1/4"-20x1/2"......
5. 6295278 .....ccccvveeeennn POINEET et e
[ I 6295279 ....cceiieenn GUIAE B ..ttt ettt araeeeeeieeeeaanreeeens
T o 6295280 .......cccevuvenen. WVOTIM Lttt e e aae eeenneeeeaanneeeeannneeas
8., 6295281 .....ccveeveees Miniature Ball Bearing.........cccccceeeviiiviieenie e 609....cccveeiens
9 e 6295282 ......cceeevinnn. C-RING. e S-12 i
10, 6295283 ......ccceeeiiiennn (1oL | U PRSP
11, TS-0208071 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ceeviveeeeiiieeeniiiee e 5/16"-18x1-1/4"
12 6295285.................... GRAN BaSE... i aananneanaa—————————_
13 .. 6295286 .......cccevuveenn. SEEBIOCK. ... e e
14 . 6295287 ....ceeeeiienns THUMD SCreW......coiiiiiiii e 1/47-20x1/4"......
15, 6295288 .......cccceeeeee. INNer Blade GUAId ...........eeeviiiiiiiiiiiiicie e cvvreereeeesaaneeeeeas
16 .. 6295289 ......ccceeeviinen Blade GUAKT........c.eeiiiiiiiie e e
17 s TS-0050021 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......ccooiiiiiiiiiie et 1/4"-20x5/8"......
18 . TS-0720071 .............. LoCk WaSher ... 7 SR
19 . TS-0680021 .............. Flat Washer ... A",
20 ... 6295291 ......ccvveeeennn GUIde Bar BraCKet .......couceiiiiiiiiiiie e sciiis cveeeessiinaeeee e e e
21 i, TS-0270131 .............. SOCKEt Set SCrEW ....ccoiuviieiiiiiie e 5/16"-18x2".......
22 i, 6295293 ......cccceiiiees Locking Handle ..............oooiiiiiiiie e 1/47x3/4"...........
23 e, TS-1521011 .............. SOCKEt SEE SCIEW ...vvvvviieeeiiiiiiieee e Max4 ................
24 .. 6295294 ..o KINOD . e
25 i, TS-0267021 .............. SOCKEt Set SCrEW ....ccovuviiiiiiiie e 1/47-20x1/4"......
26 .. 6295296 .......cccevuvennn. LeVer SNaft .......oo e e
27 i 6295297 ....cveiieiennn HANA NUL......cei e e
28 e 6295298 ......cecevieenenn BOML. .. eeaeaaee e e e aaeaaanes
29 .. 6295299......cccceeeeenn. Support Bearing Bracket (L) .......coeeeiiiiiiiiieiieeiiiiiis eveeeeviiiiieee e e e
10 S 6295300.......cccervnennn. AdJUSIMENE BOIL......ooiiiiie e e
31, TS-0207041 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ceeeeveeeeiiiiivieeeee e 1/47-20x3/4"......
32 .. 6295302 ......cccveeeeennn Support Bearing Shaft .........cccueeiiieiiiiiis e
33 s 6295303 .....cccceveeenn. 0= T =
34 6295304 .......ceeevienn. C-RING. e S-15 s
35, 6295305......cccceeeennn Ball BEAING ......vvvvveeeee et 6202......ccceeenn.
36 e, 6295306 .......cccevuveenn. SNATE e e
37 6295307 ....ceeveeinnnn KNOD . 3/8”-16x2".........
38 e, TS-0208071 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........coeviveeeeiiieeeeiiieeeee 5/16"-18x1-1/4"
39 i, TS-0720081 .............. LOoCK WaSher........ccooiiiiiiiii e 5/16"....ceieen.
40 ... 6295308.......cc0eeeeeenn Ball BEAING ... ettt s eeesanrree e e e e e
41 .............. 6295309......ccceeeeee 7= (o (=] SRR
42 . TS-0208041 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ccovvveeeeniiieeeniiiee e 5/16"-18x3/4"....
43 . 6295311 .....cccvvveeennnn PIastiC WaSKET ........coooiiiiii s cvvrirree e
44 .............. 6295312.....cccvvveeennn. HaNAWHEEL.........ooiieiiiie s e
45 .. 6295313 .....ccceeeinn. HANAIE .. e
46 ... 6295314 ......ccvveeeen. Guide Wheel ASSEMDBIY ......cccvviiiiiiee s ceee e
V. S 6295315.....ccccveeeennn Blade Support Shaft W/Bearing..........cccccveeeviiiiiiienes covviiieeeeee e s
48 ..o 6295316......ccvveeeenn. Lower Guide BracCket .........cuuuviieeiiiiiiiiecce e cciiiieees cvviiiiieee e e e e
49 ... TS-0050051 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......ccooiuiiiiiiiiee it 1/47-20x1".........
50 ... 6295318......cc0veeeeee 7= (o (=] SRR
51 i, TS-0680031 .............. Flat Washer ... 5/16"....eeenen.
52 i, TS-0207021 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........eveeeeeeeiiciiiieeeee e 1/47-20x1/2"......
L3 6295320......cccvvveeennn. Lower Blade GUAKd.............c.ueeviieiiiiiiiiiecce s ceviniiiee e e e e e
54 i 6295321 .....ceeeiiienns LOCKING NUL ...ttt eeeeeaeeeeeenneeeaenees
55 e 6295322 .....ceeeeiennn C-RING. e E-5 s
56 .eeieien. 6295323 .....cceeiiienen AIFNOZZIE ... e
57 . 6295324 ......cccvveeen. [ (01T T O =V ¥ o SRR
58 i, TS-081C022.............. SCIEW ..ttt #10-24x3/8"......
59 .. 6295325.....cccieeeeee 7= (o (=] SRR
60 ...ccccnneen. TS-0560071 .............. HEX NUL. .. #10-24..............

49

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Index No. Part No. Description Size

61l . TS-069204 ................ FIat WaSher ........ooeieiiiiie e #10.ieeee.
62 ..o 6295327 ....ccccvvieerenn Support Bearing Shaft (R) ......uvevveeeiiiiiiiiiiee s ceeviiiiieeeeeeens
63 . TS-0270031 .............. SOCKEL SEt SCIEW ....couviieiieeeiie e 5/16"-18x3/8"
64 ... TS-081C032.............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw.............ccccvvee.... #10-24x1/2"..
(15— TS-0270051 .............. SOCKEL SEt SCIEW ....couviieiieiiie e 5/16"-18x1/2"
(51— TS-0267041 .............. SOCKEL SEt SCIEW ....coveiieiiieiiie e 1/47-20x3/8"..
67 e, 2013-567....ccceeviuiennns ECCENLIIC SEL SCIEW......eeii ittt e e ree e
50

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Parts List: Guide Bracket Assembly (2415 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size

i 6295275 ... Guide Bar Case BraCKet..........ccccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiice s e
2 i 6295276 ......ceeeine. (011 S PR PRUOURRRRRI
3 TS-0081031 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cccoiiiiiiiiiiee it 5/16"-18x3/4"....
v TS-0050011 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1/4"-20x1/2"......
5. 6295278 .....ccccvveeeennn POINEET et e
[ I 6294835 ......cceeeiinnn GUIAE B ..ttt ettt araeeeeeieeeeaanreeeens
T o 6295280 .......cccevuvenen. WVOTIM Lttt e e aae eeenneeeeaanneeeeannneeas
8., 6295281 .....ccveeveees Miniature Ball Bearing.........cccccceeeviiiviieenie e 609....cccveeiens
9 e 6295282 ......cceeevinnn. C-RING. e S-12 i
10, 6295283 ......ccceeeiiiennn (1oL | U PRSP
11, TS-0208071 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ceeviveeeeiiieeeniiiee e 5/16"-18x1-1/4"
12 6295285.................... GRAN BaSE... i aananneanaa—————————_
13 .. 6295286 .......cccevuveenn. SEEBIOCK. ... e e
14 . 6295287 ....ceeeeiienns THUMD SCreW......coiiiiiiii e 1/47-20x1/4"......
15, 6295288 .......cccceeeeee. INNer Blade GUAId ...........eeeviiiiiiiiiiiiicie e cvvreereeeesaaneeeeeas
16 .. 6295289 ......ccceeeviinen Blade GUAKT........c.eeiiiiiiiie e e
17 s TS-0050021 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......ccooiiiiiiiiiie et 1/4"-20x5/8"......
18 . TS-0720071 .............. LoCk WaSher ... 7 SR
19 . TS-0680021 .............. Flat Washer ... A",
20 ... 6295291 ......ccvveeeennn GUIde Bar BraCKet .......couceiiiiiiiiiiie e sciiis cveeeessiinaeeee e e e
21 i, TS-0270131 .............. SOCKEt Set SCrEW ....ccoiuviieiiiiiie e 5/16"-18x2".......
22 i, 6295293 ......cccceiiiees Locking Handle ..............oooiiiiiiiie e 1/47x3/4"...........
23 e, TS-1521011 .............. SOCKEt SEE SCIEW ...vvvvviieeeiiiiiiieee e Max4 ................
24 .. 6295294 ..o KINOD . e
25 i, TS-0267021 .............. SOCKEt Set SCrEW ....ccovuviiiiiiiie e 1/47-20x1/4"......
26 .. 6295296 .......cccevuvennn. LeVer SNaft .......oo e e
27 i 6295297 ....cveiieiennn HANA NUL......cei e e
28 e 6295298 ......cecevieenenn BOML. .. eeaeaaee e e e aaeaaanes
29 .. 6295299......cccceeeeenn. Support Bearing Bracket (L) .......coeeeiiiiiiiiieiieeiiiiiis eveeeeviiiiieee e e e
10 S 6295300.......cccervnennn. AdJUSIMENE BOIL......ooiiiiie e e
31, TS-0207041 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ceeeeveeeeiiiiivieeeee e 1/47-20x3/4"......
32 .. 6295302 ......cccveeeeennn Support Bearing Shaft .........cccueeiiieiiiiiis e
33 s 6295303 .....cccceveeenn. 0= T =
34 6295304 .......ceeevienn. C-RING. e S-15 s
35, 6295305......cccceeeennn Ball BEAING ......vvvvveeeee et 6202......ccceeenn.
36 e, 6295306 .......cccevuveenn. SNATE e e
37 6295307 ....ceeveeinnnn KNOD . 3/8”-16x2".........
38 e, TS-0208071 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........coeviveeeeiiieeeeiiieeeee 5/16"-18x1-1/4"
39 i, TS-0720081 .............. LOoCK WaSher........ccooiiiiiiiii e 5/16"....ceieen.
40 ... 6295308.......cc0eeeeeenn Ball BEAING ... ettt s eeesanrree e e e e e
41 .............. 6295309......ccceeeeee 7= (o (=] SRR
42 . TS-0208041 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ccovvveeeeniiieeeniiiee e 5/16"-18x3/4"....
43 . 6295311 .....cccvvveeennnn PIastiC WaSKET ........coooiiiiii s cvvrirree e
44 .............. 6295312.....cccvvveeennn. HaNAWHEEL.........ooiieiiiie s e
45 .. 6295313 .....ccceeeinn. HANAIE .. e
46 ... 6295314 ......ccvveeeen. Guide Wheel ASSEMDBIY ......cccvviiiiiiee s ceee e
V. S 6295315.....ccccveeeennn Blade Support Shaft W/Bearing..........cccccveeeviiiiiiienes covviiieeeeee e s
48 ..o 6295316......ccvveeeenn. Lower Guide BracCket .........cuuuviieeiiiiiiiiecce e cciiiieees cvviiiiieee e e e e
49 ... TS-0050051 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......ccooiuiiiiiiiiee it 1/47-20x1".........
50 ... 6295318......cc0veeeeee 7= (o (=] SRR
51 i, TS-0680031 .............. Flat Washer ... 5/16"....eeenen.
52 i, TS-0207021 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........eveeeeeeeiiciiiieeeee e 1/47-20x1/2"......
L3 6295320......cccvvveeennn. Lower Blade GUAKd.............c.ueeviieiiiiiiiiiecce s ceviniiiee e e e e e
54 i 6295321 .....ceeeiiienns LOCKING NUL ...ttt eeeeeaeeeeeenneeeaenees
55 e 6295322 .....ceeeeiennn C-RING. e E-5 s
56 .eeieien. 6295323 .....cceeiiienen AIFNOZZIE ... e
57 . 6295324 ......cccvveeen. [ (01T T O =V ¥ o SRR
58 i, TS-081C022.............. SCIEW ..ttt #10-24x3/8"......
59 .. 6295325.....cccieeeeee 7= (o (=] SRR
60 ...ccccnneen. TS-0560071 .............. HEX NUL. .. #10-24..............

51

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Index No. Part No. Description Size

61l . TS-069204 ................ FIat WaSher ........ooeieiiiiie e #10.ieeee.
62 ..o 6295327 ....ccccvvieerenn Support Bearing Shaft (R) ......uvevveeeiiiiiiiiiiee s ceeviiiiieeeeeeens
63 . TS-0270031 .............. SOCKEL SEt SCIEW ....couviieiieeeiie e 5/16"-18x3/8"
64 ... TS-081C032.............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw.............ccccvvee.... #10-24x1/2"..
(15— TS-0270051 .............. SOCKEL SEt SCIEW ....couviieiieiiie e 5/16"-18x1/2"
(51— TS-0267041 .............. SOCKEL SEt SCIEW ....coveiieiiieiiie e 1/47-20x3/8"..
67 e, 2013-567....ccceeviuiennns ECCENLIIC SEL SCIEW......eeii ittt e e ree e
52

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Guide Bracket Assembly (2013 and 2415)

53

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Electrical Connections: 230 Volt, Single Phase — Model 2013 Band Saw ONLY

Magnetic Switch

] =
w o
i: o
5 z © [ \
o [ i - - & o o
@ | I 0v][230v][460V]
% = N o | o | g } o TRANSFORMER
! ﬂ 110V | [0V
& B ! 59
} 12 312 513 13m0 | I |
! Iol B+ !
R ENE ol |
| A |
V| EE @ -1
} 211 412 673 14n0 © }
1199 0 & |
T T i Y| i |
Brake Switch } I I I & [B— }7
NC NO C } @ - }
w
O O O | 211 412 673 D Iﬁl:J |
} O 98 97 9%) 95 © }
| OO0+ 0 |
| |
| [ E—
| | L~ (LT~
| |
[ [ 2|
| J—
N | BTN
1@
T
500MFD
125VAC
30uF N
300VAC w é & i@
I _l 4
7T = ® @ e ) oFr
‘ gL
| LT
| =
I
I
I
|
I
|
A
=z N4 w
w| o =
83z
[C] [+ =
7

2013 Band Saw ONLY

54

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Electrical Connections: 230 Volt, Single Phase — Model 2415 Band Saw ONLY
Magnetic Switch
S
o o
% z ° \ \
o) SR Sl R - & & o
%Qn n q i TRANSFORMER
; ﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁ+ e
| |
} DEID G » }
! (il 2 g |
IR
Brake Switch } S B u\iui }7
NC NO C I .
O CP } 211 4m2 613 @ D Q }
} QO O © |9 9e9) 5| |© }
| FO+O0x0*Q |
} |
| | I~
] | - |©
***************** - L= N
L@
U
500MFD
125VAC
40uF L
250VAC o § E 4 0
7 = @ 5 =) orr
| @
| Sunl
|
|
|
|
A
o ;ﬂ

2415 Band Saw ONLY

55

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Electrical Connections: 230 Volt, 3 Phase — Models 2013 and 2415

Magnetic Switch

: &
S o o
w g = &
£ e a
ey L N S I
= [
“ﬁi‘ﬁlﬂn(n — !
+ é ég €= T
| 12 32 513 13wn0 | ‘ ‘
} 1ol & } & & @
O |
! ] b [ ol TRANSFORMER
| L | = | 110V 0V
| & & -1 v T
} 211 412 6T3 © } ‘ ‘
\ o \
| ] |
: :
Brake Switch } = }
w
NC NO C I W
o O 9 ! °
: :
} } LAMP SWITCH
1 1
[ S — I R——
L]
w 4
Sl g g 2 @
2 E = sl o
@D
N P
s, T
] e — a)
| l4as61 72 83 9| Motor
| | ™
- 5
| | |
L T Egj OFF
\
‘ 1S ) : N
| e e U
T 5 o]
eeeey——

56

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Electrical Connections: 460 Volt, 3 Phase — Models 2013 and 2415

Magnetic Switch

J =
w
4 w
Q o
(=] < [0
w |
4 o
hfjﬁfﬁ 77777777777 C
|
| i‘ﬁ r\(r\ E ; L
: O (% e T
| 12 312 513 13w0 ! ‘ ‘
} 0ol } & e &
i O [Simi o 0V][230V][460V]
w
o ! (Y] kB [ ol [ves0v]f2e0] TRANSFORMER
© \ 2| 1ov ] [ov]
\ (all=) S| ® 8
} 211 412 673 14n0 © } ‘ ‘
[ [
\ \
[ |
\ [
Brake Switch } z }
NC NO O C } %}
o \ \
[ [
\ \
[ [
| | LAMP SWITCH
\ \
[ [
| | I J——
L~ 11 T]
w 4
gl g Sk
JEE | A
1|
Uy
s
L M
\
\
. 7496851 2 3| Motor T
\
| e 4
] & L]
o T Egj OFF
3
J L@ : L1
S T
g 3 8 £
—'1—8;7

57

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



This page intentionally left blank.

58

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



This page intentionally left blank.

59

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



L GOLDSTANDARD

427 New Sanford Rd.
LaVergne, TN 37086
Phone: 800-274-6848
www.powermatic.com

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Free Manuals Download Website
http://myh66.com
http://usermanuals.us

http://www.somanuals.com

http://www.4manuals.cc

http://www.manual-lib.com

http://www.404manual.com

http://www.luxmanual.com

http://aubethermostatmanual.com

Golf course search by state

http://golfingnear.com

Email search by domain

http://emailbydomain.com

Auto manuals search

http://auto.somanuals.com

TV manuals search

http://tv.somanuals.com



http://myh66.com/
http://usermanuals.us/
http://www.somanuals.com/
http://www.4manuals.cc/
http://www.manual-lib.com/
http://www.404manual.com/
http://www.luxmanual.com/
http://aubethermostatmanual.com/
http://www.golfingnear.com/
http://emailbydomain.com/
http://auto.somanuals.com/
http://tv.somanuals.com/

	20”and 24” Band Saws
	Warranty and Service
	Table of Contents
	Warnings
	Specifications
	Features and Terminology
	Floor Diagrams
	Unpacking
	Assembly
	Installing Fence and Rails
	Dust Collection

	Grounding Instructions
	Extension cords
	230 Volt, Single Phase Operation
	230 Volt, Three Phase Operation
	Converting from 230 Volt to 460 Volt (Three Phase Only)
	Three-Phase Test Run

	Adjustments
	Table Tilt
	90° Table Stop
	Installing/Changing Blades
	Blade Tension
	Blade Tracking
	Upper Blade Guide Assembly
	Upper Blade Guides and Upper Support Bearing
	Lower Blade Guides and Lower Support Bearing
	Miter Gauge
	Belt Tension
	Belt Alignment
	Blade Speed Adjustment

	Operating Controls
	Operation
	General Procedure
	Ripping
	Crosscutting
	Resawing
	Blade Lead

	Blade Selection
	Maintenance
	Blade Selection Guide
	Troubleshooting
	Operational Problems
	Mechanical and Electrical Problems

	Replacement Parts
	Parts List: Saw Body Assembly (2013 Band Saw)
	Parts List: Saw Body Assembly (2415 Band Saw)
	Saw Body Assembly (2013 and 2415)
	Parts List: Table Assembly (2013 Band Saw)
	Parts List: Table Assembly (2415 Band Saw)
	Table Assembly (2013 and 2415)
	Parts List: Upper Wheel Base Assembly (2013 Band Saw)
	Parts List: Upper Wheel Base Assembly (2415 Band Saw)
	Upper Wheel Base Assembly (2013 and 2415)
	Parts List: Lower Wheel Base Assembly (2013 Band Saw)
	Parts List: Lower Wheel Base Assembly (2415 Band Saw)
	Lower Wheel Base Assembly (2013 and 2415)
	Parts List: Guide Bracket Assembly (2013 Band Saw)
	Parts List: Guide Bracket Assembly (2415 Band Saw)
	Guide Bracket Assembly (2013 and 2415)

	Electrical Connections
	230 Volt, Single Phase – Model 2013 Band Saw ONLY
	230 Volt, Single Phase – Model 2415 Band Saw ONLY
	230 Volt, 3 Phase – Models 2013 and 2415
	460 Volt, 3 Phase – Models 2013 and 2415




